Thematic Household Survey
Report No. 16

Understanding of the Basic Law
Pattern of Outbound Travel

Pattern of Smoking

(852) 2887 5103 (852) 2508 1501
thematic@censtatd.gov.hk

Enquiries about this publication can be directed to:
Social Surveys Section
Censusand Satistics Department
Address: 5/F, Fortress Tower, 250 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, China
Tel. : (852) 2887 5103 Fax : (852) 2508 1501
E-mail: thematic@censtatd.gov.hk

Website of the Census and Statistics Department
http://www.info.gov.hk/censtatd/

December 2003



Contents

List of chartsand tables

I ntroduction

Summary of survey findings

Under standing of the Basic Law

Pattern of outbound travel

Pattern of smoking

Appendix 1. Survey methodology

Appendix 2: Previously released
Thematic Household
Survey Reports

Purchase channelsand Order
Form

Page

29

62

88

92

96



List of charts and tables

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

51

31

3.2

Chart 3.1

Chart 3.2

Chart 4.1

Chart 4.2

Chart 5.1

Table3.1

Table 3.2

Percentage  distribution of
persons aged 15 and over by
level of understanding about the
Basic Law

Percentage  distribution of
persons aged 15 and over by
level of understanding about the
Basic Law and age

Rate of persons aged 16 and over
who had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao during the
twelve months before
enumeration by age

Rate of persons aged 16 and over
who had travelled to places other
than Guangdong Province /
Macao during the twelve months
before enumeration by age

Percentage of daily cigarette
smokers and ex-daily cigarette
smokers among all persons aged
15 and over

Persons aged 15 and over by :

a. whether had heard of the Basic
Law / level of understanding
about the Basic Law

b.age / sex and level of
understanding about the Basic
Law

C. educational  attainment and
level of understanding about
the Basic Law

d. economic activity status and
level of understanding about
the Basic Law

Persons aged 15 and over who
claimed to have heard of the
Basic Law by source of
information about the Basic Law

Page

14

15

39

40

70

16

17

18

19

20



List of charts and tables

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 3.7

-Vi-

Page

Persons aged 15 and over by :

a age / sex and perception on 21
whether needed to know more
about the Basic Law

b. educational attainment and 22
perception on whether needed
to know more about the Basic
Law

C. economic activity status and 23
perception on whether needed
to know more about the Basic
Law

Persons aged 15 and over who
perceived that they needed to
know more about the Basic Law

by :

a. reason for perceiving the need 24
to know more about the Basic
Law

b. aspects of the Basic Law about 25
which they would need to
acquire a deeper understanding

Persons aged 15 and over who 26
perceived that they did not need

to know more about the Basic

Law by reason for perceiving no

need to know more about the
Basic Law

Students/ civil servants/ teachers 27
by whether had heard of the
Basic Law [/ leve of
understanding about the Basic
Law

Students/ civil servants/ teachers 28
who claimed to have heard of the
Basic Law by source of
information about the Basic Law



List of charts and tables

4.1

=

4.2

4.3

4.4

o o

0

Table4.1

Table 4.2

Table4.3

Table4.4

- Vii -

Persons aged 16 and over who
had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao or other places
during the twelve months before
enumeration by :

a. sex and age
b. economic activity status
¢. monthly household income

Persons aged 16 and over who
had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao during the
twelve months before
enumeration by destination of last
travel

Persons aged 16 and over who
had travelled to places other than
Guangdong Province / Macao
during the twelve months before
enumeration by destination of
last travel

Persons aged 16 and over who
had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao or other places
during the twelve months before
enumeration by :

a. main purpose of last travel
b. mgjor activity in the last travel
C. duration of last travel

d. number of persons travelling
together in the last travel

e. arrangement for the last travel

f. whether covered by travel
insurance during the last travel
/ source of such protection

g. expenditure on the last travel
(per head)

h. factor considered in choosing
the travel destination

i. channel for obtaining
information about the
destination of last travel

Page

M
42
43

45

46
47
48
49

50

51

52

53

54



List of charts and tables

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table5.1

Table5.2

Table5.3

- viii -

Persons aged 16 and over who had
travelled to selected countries /
territories  during the twelve
months before enumeration by :

a sdected countries / territories
and main purpose of last travel

b. selected countries / territories
and magor activity in the last
travel

c. selected countries / territories
and arrangement for the last
travel

d. sddected countries / territories
and expenditure spent on the
last travel (per head)

Persons aged 16 and over who
had intention to travel to
Guangdong Province / Macao or
other places during the twelve
months after enumeration by :

a. sex and age
b. economic activity status
Daily smokers / Ex-daily

smokers by form of tobacco
consumed daily

Daly cigarette smokers and
ex-daily cigarette smokers

Daily cigarette smokers by :

a. age and sex

b. age started smoking cigarette
weekly and sex

c.age / sex and daly
consumption of cigarettes

d. economic activity status

e. reason for starting to smoke
cigarette and sex

f. whether had tried / wanted to
give up smoking and sex

Page

55

56

58

59

60
61

71

72

73
74

75

76
77

78



List of charts and tables

5.4

55

56

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

511

Table5.4

Tableb.5

Tableb5.6

Table 5.7

Tableb5.8

Table5.9

Table5.10

Table5.11

-iX -

Daily cigarette smokers who had
tried but failled to give up
smoking by reason for failing to
give up smoking and sex

Daily cigarette smokers who had
never tried and did not want to
give up smoking by reason for
not wanting to give up smoking
and sex

Daily cigarette smokers who had
never tried but wanted to give up
smoking by reason for not trying
to give up smoking and sex

Ex-daily cigarette smokers by :

a. age/ sex

b. reason for giving up smoking
and sex

Current smokers by age / sex and
awvareness of the smoking
cessation service

Current smokers who were aware
of the smoking cessation service
by whether had tried the smoking
cessation service / whether would
try the smoking cessation service
and sex

Employed persons by nature of
work place and whether had
smokers within 3 metres of work
place

Employed persons by paolicy on
smoking in the indoor area of
work place implemented in the
establishment being engaged in

Page

79

80

81

82
83

84

85

86

87



1 I ntroduction

11

12

13

14
12100

15

73%

Background

11 In order to meet the requests from policy
bureaux and government departments for
statistical data on selected social issues, the
Census and Statistics Department (C& SD) started
a series of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in
1999 such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on socia topics proposed by
individual bureaux / departments would be
packaged together to form different rounds of
THS and contracted-out to private research firms.

12 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topicsincluded in thisreport

13 A round of THS was conducted during
November 2002 - February 2003 to collect
information from Hong Kong residents on their
understanding of the Basic Law, pattern of
outbound travel and pattern of smoking, amidst
other social topics. Major survey findings in
respect of these three topics are given in this
report.

Brief description of survey method

14 Some 12100 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 73%.

1.5 For each enumerated household, all
persons aged 12 and over were selected for
interview in respect of the survey on pattern of
smoking and all persons aged 15 and over were
selected for interview in respect of the survey on
continuing education. Then, a person aged 15 or
over was randomly selected from the household
for interview in respect of the survey on the
understanding of the Basic Law. Lastly, aperson
aged 16 or over was randomly selected from the
household for interview in respect of the survey
on pattern of outbound travel.



Introduction

16

1.7
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16 Based on the information collected from
the interviewed households, the situation related
to all households and the entire population in
Hong Kong can be inferred (please see Appendix
1 of thisreport for more detailed description of the
survey coverage and methodology).

Rounding of figures

17 Owing to rounding, there may be a slight
discrepancy between the sum of individua items
and the total as shown in the tables.

Symbol

1.8 ‘-’ gignifiesnil.



Summary of survey findings

Under standing of the Basic Law

General public of age 15 and over

Some 4894200 persons (89.9% of al
persons aged 15 and over) claimed that they
had heard of the Basic Law. Another 10.1%
claimed that they had never heard of it.
Regarding the level of understanding about
the Basic Law, 1.5% of the persons aged 15
and over said that they had good knowledge
of the Basic Law; 46.8%, some knowledge;
and 41.6%, only heard of it but did not have
any idea of its contents.

Generally speaking, younger persons, males,
students and persons with tertiary educational
attainment were more likely to have good /
some knowledge about the Basic Law.

Of those 4 894 200 persons aged 15 and over
who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law,
94.8% obtained information about the Basic
Law from “Government announcements of
public interest on television”; 51.9%, “other
television programmes’; 51.0%, “newspapers
/ magazines / posters’; 35.1%, “ Government
announcements of public interest on radio”;
26.1%, “Government announcements of
Public Interest on public transport”; and
24.5%, “other radio programmes’.

Of the 5 442 400 persons aged 15 and over at
the time of enumeration, 38.2% perceived
that they needed to know more about the
Basic Law while the majority (61.8%)
claimed that they did not have such need.

For those who said that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law, over one-third
(36.2%) considered that they would need to
acquire a deeper understanding of the
“fundamental rights and duties as a citizen”;
34.4%, “general principles of the Basic Law™;
and 32.9%, “all aspects”.

Sudents at primary four and above

4894200 ( .
89.9%)
10.1%
1.5%
46.8%
41.6%
.
/

4 894 200 .

94.8%

51.9% 51.0%
/ / 35.1%
26.1%
24.5%
5442 400 .
38.2%
(61.8%)
.
(36.2%)
34.4%
32.9%
773 800 .
758 300 (
98.0%)

2.0%

Of the 773 800 students studying at primary
four and above, some 758 300 students
(98.0% of al students studying at primary
four and above) claimed that they had heard
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56.7%
/ 40.4%
169 700
6.6%
71.7% 21.7%
( )
54 700 ( )
5.9%
75.9%
18.2%
/
5 357 200
2611900 (
48.8%)
/

2 611 900 40.3%

15.8% 9.9% / 6.8%

6.0%
2 611 900
( 43.0%
) / (39.6%)
(7.6%)
(6.0%)

of the Basic Law. Another 2.0% claimed
that they had never heard of it. Regarding
the degree of understanding about the Basic
Law, 56.7% of the students studying at
primary four and above claimed to have
good / some knowledge of the Basic Law;
while 40.4% claimed that they had only heard
of it but did not have any idea of its contents.

Civil servants

+ All 169 700 civil servants said that they had
heard of the Basic Law, with 6.6% having
good knowledge; 71.7%, some knowledge
and 21.7%, only heard of it but did not have
any idea of its contents.

Teachers (excluding kindergarten teachers)

o All 54700 teachers (excluding kindergarten
teachers) said that they had heard of the Basic
Law. Regarding the degree of
understanding about the Basic Law, 5.9% of
the teachers claimed that they had good
knowledge of the Basic Law; 75.9%, some
knowledge; and 18.2%, only heard of it but
did not have any idea of its contents.

Patter n of outbound travel

Persons who had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao

o+ Of the 5 357 200 persons aged 16 and over in
Hong Kong at the time of enumeration, some
2611900 persons (or 48.8% of all persons
aged 16 and over) had travelled to
Guangdong Province / Macao during the
twelve months before enumeration.

¢ Some 40.3% of those 2 611 900 persons had
travelled to Shenzhen; 15.8%, Guangzhou;
9.9%, Dongguan / Changping; 6.8%, Macao;
and 6.0%, Zhongshan.

e For those 2611900 persons, the most
commonly cited main purposes of last travel
were “vacation” (as cited by 43.0% of those
persons) and “visiting relatives / friends’

(39.6%). Other commonly cited purposes
were “business’ (7.6%) and “shopping’
(6.0%).
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(86.9%)
8.6%

3.9%

2 611 900 274400 (10.5%)
38.2%
37.1% ( I )
16.1% /

2 611 900 44.7%

$500 30.0% $500-$999
17.7% $1,000-$1,999 7.6% $2,000

$500
/
1297 200 (
24.2%)
/
1297 200 26.3% (
) 13.8% 11.4%
11.2%
1297 200
( 66.0%
) / (18.1%)
(9.3%)
(4.3%)
(50.4%)
37.7%
10.7%
1297 200 958600  (73.9%)

+ Regarding the arrangement for the last travel,
the majority (86.9%) made their own
arrangements for transportation,
accommodation and itinerary; 8.6%, joining
package tour; and 3.9%, buying
transportation and hotel package.

Of those 2611 900 persons, some 274 400
persons (10.5%) were covered by travel
insurance during the last travel. Among
them, some 38.2% reported that their travel
insurance was included in the package tour
fee; 37.1%, self purchased (or via friends /
family members); and 16.1%, provided by
employer / company.

*

s Some 44.7% of those 2611900 persons
spent less than $500 on their last travel;
30.0%, $500-$999; 17.7%, $1,000-$1,999;
and 7.6%, $2,000 and over. Their median
expenditure on the last travel was $500.

Persons who had travelled to places other than
Guangdong Province / Macao

s Some 1 297 200 persons aged 16 and over (or
24.2% of all persons aged 16 and over) had
travelled to places other than Guangdong
Province / Macao during the twelve months
before enumeration.

s Some 26.3% of those 1 297 200 persons had
travelled to the Mainland (excluding
Guangdong Province); 13.8%, Thailand;
11.4%, Taiwan; and 11.2%, Japan.

e For those 1297200 persons, the most
commonly cited main purposes of last travel
were “vacation” (as cited by 66.0% of those
persons) and “visiting relatives / friends’
(18.1%). Other commonly cited purposes
were “business’ (9.3%) and “broaden one's
horizons’ (4.3%).

+ Regarding the arrangement for the last travel,
about half (50.4%) were joining package
tour; 37.7%, making their own arrangements
for transportation, accommodation and
itinerary; and 10.7%, buying transportation
and hotel package.

*

Of those 1297 200 persons, some 958 600
persons (73.9%) were covered by travel
insurance during the last travel. Among
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54.4% (

/) 33.0%

8.9% (
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1297 200 31.8%
$4,000  23.7%
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24.7% $10,000
$5,000
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585 300
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(7.2%) /
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867 000 819 700

(94.5%)
47300  (5.5%)

819 700
818200  (99.8%)
2300 (0.3%)
(
)
47.0%
11 20 46.8% 1 10

them, some 54.4% reported that their travel
insurance was self purchased (or via friends /
family members); 33.0%, included in
package tour fee; and 8.9%, included in
package tour fee plus self-purchase (or via
friends / family members) of supplementary
insurance.

s Some 31.8% of those 1297200 persons
spent less than $4,000 on their last travel;
23.7%, $4,000-$5,999; 19.7%, $6,000-
$9,999; and 24.7%, $10,000 and over. Their
median expenditure on the last travel was
$5,000.

Intention to travel outside Hong Kong during the
twelve months after enumeration

+ Of the 5357 200 persons aged 16 and over in
Hong Kong at the time of enumeration, some
585300 persons (or 10.9% of al persons
aged 16 and over) had intention to travel to
Guangdong Province / Macao during the
twelve months after enumeration, while some
387900 (7.2%) had intention to travel to
places other than Guangdong Province /
Macao.

Pattern of smoking
Current smokers

e There were 867000 current smokers,
accounting for 15.3% of all persons aged 15
and over in Hong Kong. Of those 867 000
current smokers, 819 700 (94.5%) were daily
smokers and 47 300 (5.5%) were non-daily
smokers.

o Of those 819700 daily smokers, 818200
(99.8%) were daily cigarette smokers and
2300 (0.3%) were daly smokers who
consumed other forms of tobacco (including
cigar, hand rolled cigarette, water pipe and
pipe-smoking).

¢  Older persons, males and economically active
persons had higher rates of being daily
cigarette smokers.

s Some 47.0% of the daily cigarette smokers
consumed 11-20 cigarettes in a day; and
46.8%, 1-10 cigarettes. The daily cigarette
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smokers consumed an average of 14
Cigarettesin a day.

Some 65.0% of those 818 200 daily cigarette
smokers started smoking cigarette because of
“influence of friends’; 25.2%, “out of
curiosity”; and 22.3%, “necessity in social
functions’. Other commonly cited reasons
included “killing time” (13.1%), “easing
tension” (13.0%), “refreshing one’'s mind”
(11.1%) and “influence of family members’
(9.1%).

Of the 867000 current smokers, some
395 500 (45.6%) were aware of the smoking
cessation service.

Of the 395500 current smokers who were
aware of the smoking cessation service, only
1.6% had tried it before. The corresponding
percentage was higher for males (1.8%) than
females (0.9%).

Ex-daily smokers

14
818 200 .
65.0%
25.2% 22.3%
(13.1%)
(13.0%) (11.1%)
(9.1%)
867 000 .
395500 (45.6%)
395 500 .
1.6%
(1.8%) (0.9%)
156 100 .
2.7%
156 100 .

151200 (96.9%)
5700 (3.6%)

151 200 .
58.2% (

25.0%
23.1%

) 20.6% /

There were 156 100 ex-daily smokers who
previousy had a daily smoking habit,
representing 2.7% of al persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong.

Of those 156 100 ex-daily smokers, 151 200
(96.9%) were ex-daily cigarette smokers and
5700 (3.6%) were ex-daily smokers who
consumed other forms of tobacco.

Older persons and males had higher rates of
being ex-daily cigarette smokers.

About 58.2% of the 151200 ex-daily
cigarette smokers gave up smoking on their
own accord because of “health reason
(without advice from doctor / nurse / other
health care professiona)”; another 25.0%,
“considered smoking not good to heath”;
23.1%, “health reason (with advice from
doctor / nurse [/ other hedth care
professional)”; and 20.6%, “influence of
family members/ friends”.
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INTRODUCTION

31 Within each enumerated household, a
person aged 15 or over (excluding live-in foreign
domestic helpers) was randomly selected for
interview in respect of the survey on the
understanding of the Basic Law. In addition, all
students studying at primary four and above, civil
servants and teachers (excluding kindergarten
teachers) within each enumerated household were
aso interviewed. The respondents were asked
guestions about their level of understanding of the
Basic Law and their need to know more about the
Basic Law.

32 A smilar survey was conducted in
October to November 2000. Comparison is made
with the findings of the 2000 survey where

appropriate.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Analysis on the general public of age
15 and over

(@ Level of understanding about the Basic
Law

33 Persons aged 15 and over were asked to
assess their level of understanding about the Basic
Law. Of the 5442 400 persons aged 15 and over
a the time of enumeration, some 4 894 200
persons (89.9% of all persons aged 15 and over)
claimed that they had heard of the Basic Law.
Another 10.1% claimed that they had never heard
of it. Regarding the level of understanding about
the Basic Law, 1.5% of the persons aged 15 and
over said that they had good knowledge of the
Basic Law; 46.8%, some knowledge; and 41.6%,
only heard of it but did not have any idea of its
contents. (Table 3.1aand Chart 3.1)

Comparison with previous survey

34 Compared with the survey conducted in
2000, the percentage of persons aged 15 and over
who had heard of the Basic Law increased from
79.4% to 89.9%. Regarding the level of
understanding about the Basic Law, the
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450% ( 3.1b)
/
26.5% /
53.4%
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51.0%

20.6%

percentage of persons aged 15 and over who had
good / some knowledge about the Basic Law also
increased from 25.2% to 48.3%. On the other
hand, the percentage of persons aged 15 and over
who had never heard of the Basic Law decreased
from 20.6% t0 10.1%. (Table3.1a)

Age and sex

35 Analysed by age group, younger persons
were more likely to have good / some knowledge
about the Basic Law. The respective percentages
for persons aged 15-19 and those aged 20-29 were
58.8% and 58.9% while the percentage for those
aged 60 and over was 22.1%. (Table 3.1b and
Chart 3.2)

3.6 Relatively speaking, a higher percentage
of the male population claimed to have good /
some knowledge about the Basic Law. The
percentage was 51.8% for males, as against 45.0%
for females. (Table 3.1b)

Educational attainment

3.7 The percentage of persons aged 15 and
over who claimed to have good / some knowledge
about the Basic Law increased with the level of
educational  attainment. The respective
percentages were 26.5% for those with primary
and below educational attainment; 53.4% for those
with secondary / matriculation educationa
attainment and 68.7% for those with tertiary
educational attainment. (Table 3.1c)

Economic activity status

3.8 Among the economically active persons,
54.3% claimed to have good / some knowledge
about the Basic Law. Regarding the
economically inactive persons, a higher
percentage of students (63.0%) claimed to have
good / some knowledge about the Basic Law
while the respective percentages for home-makers
(43.8%) and retired persons (23.1%) were lower.
(Table 3.1d)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.9 Of those 4 894 200 persons aged 15 and
over who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law,
94.8% obtained information about the Basic Law
from “Government announcements of public
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(61.5%)
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interest on television”; 51.9%, “other television
programmes’; 51.0%, “newspapers / magazines /
posters’; 35.1%, “Government announcements of
public interest on radio”; 26.1%, “Government
announcements of public interest on public
transport”; and 24.5%, “other radio programmes’.
(Table 3.2)

(b) Need to know more about the Basic Law

3.10 Of the 5442 400 persons aged 15 and
over at the time of enumeration, 38.2% perceived
that they needed to know more about the Basic
Law while the majority (61.8%) claimed that they
did not have such need. (Table 3.3a)

Age and sex

311 Analysed by age group, a higher
percentage of younger persons tended to think that
they needed to know more about the Basic Law.
The percentage was 56.7% for persons aged 15-19
and it gradually decreased to 14.3% for those aged
60 and over. (Table3.3a)

3.12 Analysed by sex, 38.4% of femaes
considered that they needed to know more about
the Basic Law, similar to that of 38.0% for males.
(Table 3.33)

Educational attainment

3.13 The percentage of persons aged 15 and
over who perceived that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law increased with the level
of educational attainment. The respective
percentages were 19.5% for those with primary
and below educational attainment; 42.9% for those
with secondary / matriculation educationa
attainment and 54.4% for those with tertiary
educational attainment. (Table 3.3b)

Economic activity status

3.14 Among the economically active persons,
41.8% perceived that they needed to know more
about the Basic Law. Of those economically
inactive persons, a higher percentage of students
(61.5%) considered that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law while retired persons
had alower percentage (14.4%). (Table 3.3¢c)
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Reason for perceiving the need to know
more about the Basic Law

3.15 Among those 2 080 200 persons aged 15
and over who perceived that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law, the most commonly
cited reason for perceiving such need was “closely
related to oneself” (69.5%), followed by “knowing
one's own rights’ (51.4%), “duty of citizens’
(19.9%), “understanding the concept of ‘One
country, Two  systems”  (18.9%) and
“understanding the Government’s authority”
(18.5%). (Table 3.4a)

Aspects of the Basic Law about which one
would need to acquire a deeper
under standing

3.16 For those who said that they needed to
know more about the Basic Law, over one-third
(36.2%) considered that they would need to
acquire a deeper understanding of the
“fundamental rights and duties of a resident”;
34.4%, “genera principles of the Basic Law”; and
32.9%, “all aspects’. (Table 3.4b)

Reason for perceiving no need to know
mor e about the Basic Law

3.17 Of those 3 362 200 persons aged 15 and
over who said that they did not need to know more
about the Basic Law, 35.1% indicated that they
had “no interest in the Basic Law”, followed by
“no interest in politics’ (32.2%) and “none of
one's business’ (22.2%).  Separately, 9.0%
indicated that they “dready had enough
knowledge of the Basic Law”. (Table 3.5)

B. Analysison specific target groups

3.18 Apat  from the genera public,
information on the knowledge about the Basic
Law was aso collected from three specific target
groups, viz. students studying at primary four and
above, civil servants and teachers (excluding
kindergarten teachers).
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(@) Studentsat primary four and above
Awareness of the Basic Law

3.19 Of the 773800 students studying at
primary four and above, some 758 300 students
(98.0% of all students studying at primary four
and above) claimed that they had heard of the
Basic Law. Another 2.0% claimed that they had
never heard of it. Regarding the degree of
understanding about the Basic Law, 56.7% of the
students studying at primary four and above
claimed to have good / some knowledge of the
Basic Law; while 40.4% claimed that they had
only heard of it but did not have any idea of its
contents. (Table 3.6)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.20 Of those 758 300 students studying at
primary four and above who claimed that they had
heard of the Basic Law, 98.0% obtained
information about the Basic Law from
“Government announcements of public interest on
television”; 46.1%, “other television
programmes’; 35.9%, “school lessons / schaool
activities’; and 31.6%, “newspapers / magazines /
posters’. (Table 3.7)

(b) Civil servants
Awareness of the Basic Law

321 All 169 700 civil servants said that they
had heard of the Basic Law, with 6.6% having
good knowledge; 71.7%, some knowledge and
21.7%, only heard of it but did not have any idea
of itscontents. (Table 3.6)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.22 For those 169 700 civil servants who
clamed to have heard of the Basic Law, they
obtained information about the Basic Law mainly
from “Government announcements of public
interest on televison” (96.1%), followed by
“newspapers / magazines / posters’ (63.4%),
“other  televison  programmes’ (58.1%),
“Government announcements of public interest on
radio” (42.1%) and “Government annhouncements
of public interest on public transport” (30.1%).
(Table 3.7)
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(c) Teachers (excluding kindergarten
teachers)

Awareness of the Basic Law

3.23 All 54700 teachers said that they had
heard of the Basic Law. Regarding the degree of
understanding about the Basic Law, 5.9% of the
teachers claimed that they had good knowledge of
the Basic Law; 75.9%, some knowledge; and
18.2%, only heard of it but did not have any idea
of itscontents. (Table 3.6)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.24 Some 96.2% of those 54 700 teachers
who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law
obtained information about the Basic Law from
“Government announcements of public interest on
television” while 72.2% from *“newspapers /
magazines / posters’. Some 56.1% obtained
information from “other television programmes’
and 37.5% from “promotional activities organized
by the Education and Manpower Bureau to
enhance teachers' knowledge of the Basic Law”.
(Table 3.7)
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Chart 3.1 Percentage distribution of persons aged 15 and over by level of
under standing about the Basic Law

Survey conducted during Nov 2002 - Feb 2003

Only heard of it but
did not have any idea
of its contents

/ 41.6%
Had good / some
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3.2

Chart 3.2 Percentage distribution of persons aged 15 and over by level of
under standing about the Basic Law and age
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3.1a /

Table3.1a Personsaged 15 and over by whether had heard of the Basic Law / level of
under standing about the Basic Law

Survey conducted during Survey conducted during
/ Nov 2002 - Feb 2003 Oct - Nov 2000
Whether had heard of the Basic Law / No. of No. of
level of understanding about the persons persons
Basic Law ('000) % ('000) %
4894.2 89.9 4437.2 79.4
Yes
83.6 15 41.9 0.8
Had good knowledge
2547.9 46.8 1365.0 24.4
Had some knowledge
2262.7 41.6 3030.3 54.2
Only heard of it but did not have
any idea of its contents
548.2 10.1 11534 20.6
No
54424 100.0 5590.6 100.0
Total

-16-
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3.1b /
Table3.1b Personsaged 15 and over by age/ sex and level of under standing about the
Basic Law
Level of understanding about the Basic Law
/ Only heard of it but
Had good / some did not have any Not even
knowledge idea of its contents heard of it Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Agegroup
15-19 2558 588 177.6 40.8 1.9 0.4 4352 100.0
20-29 4970 589 325.3 38.6 21.0 25 8434 100.0
30-39 614.7 533 496.5 43.0 42.6 3.7 1153.8 100.0
40 - 49 6748 543 509.1 40.9 59.5 4.8 12434 100.0
50- 59 366.7 48.1 3374 443 57.5 7.5 761.5 100.0
> 60 2225 221 416.8 415 3658 364 1005.1 100.0
Sex
1405.7 518 1092.0 40.2 217.8 8.0 27154 100.0
Male
12258 450 1170.7 429 3305 121 2727.0 100.0
Female
26315 484 2262.7 41.6 5482 101 54424 100.0
Overall

-17 -
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3.1c
Table3.1c Persons aged 15 and over by educational attainment and level of
under standing about the Basic Law

Level of understanding about the Basic Law

/ Only heard of it but
Had good / some did not have any Not even
knowledge idea of its contents heard of it Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons persons
Educational attainment ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 4132 265 728.3 46.7 4174 268 1559.0 100.0

No schooling /
kindergarten / primary

/ 15643 534 1258.7 42.9 108.3 37 29314 1000
Secondary / matriculation

6539 68.7 275.7 29.0 225 2.4 952.1 100.0
Tertiary

26315 484 2262.7 41.6 5482 10.1 54424 100.0
Overdl
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3.1d
Table3.1d Persons aged 15 and over by economic activity status and level of
under standing about the Basic Law

Level of understanding about the Basic Law

/ Only heard of it but
Had good / some did not have any Not even
knowledge idea of its contents heard of it Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons persons
Economic activity status  (‘000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 18074 543 1375.7 41.3 145.6 44 33287 100.0
Economically active*
8241 39.0 887.1 42.0 402.6 19.0 21137 100.0
Economically inactive
211.3 231 381.7 41.6 323.6 35.3 916.5 100.0
Retired persons
= 2845 438 303.1 46.7 62.0 9.5 649.5 100.0
Home-makers
3033 630 175.1 36.4 2.7 0.6 481.0 100.0
Sudents
250 376 27.2 40.9 144 216 66.7 100.0
Others
26315 484 2262.7 41.6 548.2 101 54424 100.0
Overal
Do* Note: * Economicaly active persons comprise the
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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Under standing of the Basic L aw

3.2

Table3.2 Personsaged 15 and over who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law by
sour ce of information about the Basic L aw

# No. of persons

Source of information about the Basic Law” ('000) %
4641.3 94.8

Government announcements of public interest on television

2538.2 51.9
Other television programmes

/ / 2 496.6 51.0
Newspapers / magazines/ posters

1720.1 35.1
Government announcements of public interest on radio
1278.0 26.1
Government announcements of public interest on
public transport
1200.2 24.5

Other radio programmes

/ / 355.2 7.3
Conversations with relatives / friends / colleagues

232.1 4.7
The Basic Law Homepage
/ 165.7 3.4
School lessons/ school activities
/ / 107.1 2.2
Promotional activities/ exhibitions/ carnivals
67.2 14
On-the-job training
48.4 1.0
Promotional activities organized by the Government to
enhance civil servants’ knowledge of the Basic Law
or courses held by the Civil Service Training and
Development Institute
46.8 1.0
Leaflets
254 0.5
Promotional activities organized by the Education and
Manpower Bureau to enhance teachers knowledge
of the Basic Law
4894.2
Overall
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.3a /

Table3.3a Persons aged 15 and over by age / sex and perception on whether needed
to know mor e about the Basic Law

Perception on whether needed to know more about the Basic Law

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Agegroup
15-19 246.9 56.7 188.4 43.3 435.2 100.0
20- 29 418.1 49.6 425.3 50.4 843.4 100.0
30-39 521.3 45.2 632.4 54.8 1153.8 100.0
40 - 49 516.6 41.5 726.9 58.5 12434 100.0
50-59 233.8 30.7 527.7 69.3 761.5 100.0
> 60 1435 14.3 861.6 85.7 1005.1 100.0
Sex
1033.0 38.0 16824 62.0 27154 100.0
Male
1047.2 38.4 1679.8 61.6 2727.0 100.0
Femae
2080.2 38.2 3362.2 61.8 54424 100.0
Overall
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3.3b

Table3.3b Persons aged 15 and over by educational attainment and perception on
whether needed to know mor e about the Basic Law

Perception on whether needed to know more about the Basic Law

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Educational attainment ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 303.4 19.5 12555 80.5 1559.0 100.0

No schooling /
kindergarten / primary

/ 12584 42.9 1673.0 57.1 29314 100.0
Secondary / matriculation

518.3 54.4 433.8 45.6 952.1 100.0
Tertiary

2080.2 38.2 3362.2 61.8 54424 100.0
Overdl
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3.3c

Table3.3c Persons aged 15 and over by economic activity status and perception on
whether needed to know mor e about the Basic Law

Perception on whether needed to know more about the Basic Law

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Economic activity status ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 13925 41.8 1936.2 58.2 3328.7 100.0
Economically active*
687.7 32.5 1426.0 67.5 21137 100.0
Economically inactive
131.8 14.4 784.7 85.6 916.5 100.0
Retired persons
= 243.6 375 406.0 62.5 649.5 100.0
Home-makers
295.7 61.5 185.3 38.5 481.0 100.0
Sudents
16.6 24.9 50.1 75.1 66.7 100.0
Others
2080.2 38.2 3362.2 61.8 5442.4 100.0
Overall
Do* Note: * Economicaly active persons comprise the
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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3.4a

Table3.4a Persons aged 15 and over who perceived that they needed to know more
about the Basic Law by reason for perceiving the need to know more
about the Basic Law

#

Reason for perceiving the need to know more about No. of persons
the Basic Law” ('000) %
1446.6 69.5
Closely related to oneself
1070.0 514
Knowing one's own rights
413.0 199
Duty of citizens
393.9 18.9
Understanding the concept of ‘ One country, Two systems
385.1 185
Understanding the Government’ s authority
150.5 7.2
Often heard about it but did not know what it was
90.8 4.4
Required by job
84.8 4.1
Enabling discussion with others
2080.2
Overall
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.4b

Table3.4b Persons aged 15 and over who perceived that they needed to know more
about the Basic Law by aspects of the Basic Law about which they would
need to acquire a deeper under standing

#

Aspects of the Basic Law about which one would need to No. of persons
acquire a deeper understanding” ('000) %

752.6 36.2
Fundamental rights and duties of aresident

714.8 344
Genera principles of the Basic Law

363.3 175
Relationship between the Central Authorities and HKSAR

236.2 114
Education, science, culture, sports, religion, labour and

social affairs

170.8 8.2
Economic

168.6 8.1
Political structure

101.8 4.9
Interpretation and amendment of the Basic Law

44.9 2.2

External affairs

685.1 32.9
All aspects

2080.2
Overal
: Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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35

Table3.5 Persons aged 15 and over who perceived that they did not need to know
mor e about the Basic Law by reason for perceiving no need to know more
about the Basic Law

#

Reason for perceiving no need to know more about No. of persons
the Basic Law” ('000) %
1179.0 35.1
Nointerest in the Basic Law
1081.3 32.2
No interest in politics
747.9 22.2
None of one’ s business
610.3 18.2
Same lifestyle as before, no need to know more about
the Basic Law
613.0 18.2
No timeto learn about the Basic Law
303.4 9.0
Already had enough knowledge of the Basic Law
3362.2

Overdl

Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.6 / / /

Table3.6  Students/ civil servants/ teachers by whether had heard of the Basic Law
/ level of understanding about the Basic Law

* #
/ Students* Civil Servants Teachers’
Whether had heard of the Basic No. of No. of No. of
Law / level of understanding persons persons persons
about the Basic Law ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
758.3 98.0 169.7 100.0 54.7 100.0
Yes
6.9 0.9 1.2 6.6 3.2 59
Had good knowledge
439.1 56.7 121.6 717 415 75.9
Had some knowledge
312.4 40.4 36.9 21.7 10.0 18.2
Only heard of it but did not
have any idea of its contents
155 2.0 - - - -
No
773.8 100.0 169.7 100.0 54.7 100.0
Total
D* Notes: * Studying at primary four and above.
# #

Excluding kindergarten teachers.
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3.7 /

/
Table3.7 Students/ civil servants/ teachers who claimed to have heard of the Basic
L aw by sour ce of information about the Basic Law

* @
Students* Civil Servants Teachers®
No. of No. of No. of
# persons persons persons
Source of information about the Basic Law” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

743.2 98.0 1631 96.1 52.6 96.2
Government announcements of public interest
ontelevision

349.6 46.1 98.6 58.1 30.7 56.1
Other television programmes

/ / 240.0 316 107.6 63.4 39.5 722
Newspapers / magazines/ posters

/ 272.3 35.9 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
School lessons/ school activities

170.5 225 714 42.1 199 36.4
Government announcements of public interest
onradio

180.7 23.8 51.0 30.1 18.9 34.6
Government announcements of public interest
on public transport

97.2 12.8 46.6 27.4 145 26.5
Other radio programmes

48.6 6.4 12.0 7.1 8.5 15.6
The Basic Law Homepage

/ / 32.3 4.3 19.8 11.7 10.4 19.0
Conversations with relatives / friends/ colleagues

N.A. N.A. 44.6 26.3 N.A. N.A.

Promotional activities organized by the Government
to enhance civil servants’ knowledge of the Basic
Law or courses held by the Civil Service Training
and Development Institute

/ / 15.6 2.1 8.0 4.7 31 5.7
Promotiona activities/ exhibitions/ carnivals

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 20.5 375

Promotional activities organized by the Education
and Manpower Bureau to enhance teachers’
knowledge of the Basic Law

18 0.2 17.2 101 3.0 55
On-the-job training

3.6 0.5 6.6 39 24 4.3

Leaflets
758.3 169.7 547
Overall
F Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.
* *  Studying at primary four and above.
@ @ Excluding kindergarten teachers.
N.A. N.A. Not applicable.
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4 Pattern of outbound travel

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4
5 357 200
2611900 (
48.8%)

1297200 (24.2%)

( 4.1a

-29.

INTRODUCTION

4.1 Within each enumerated household, a
person aged 16 or over (excluding live-in foreign
domestic helpers) was randomly selected for
interview in respect of the survey on pattern of
outbound travel.

4.2 In this survey, the respondents were
asked whether they had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao or other places during the
twelve months before enumeration and if so, the
details relating to their last travel, including the
destination of travel, man purpose, major
activities, duration of travel, number of travel
companions and travel arrangement.  In addition,
they were also asked whether they were covered
by travel insurance during their last travel,
expenditure on the last travel, the channel for
obtaining information about the destination of
their last travel and factors considered in choosing
the travel destination. Separately, they were
asked whether they had intention to travel to
Guangdong Province / Macao or other places
during the twelve months after enumeration.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

4.3 For the present survey, outbound travel
included travelling outside Hong Kong for
business, visiting relatives / friends, shopping and
vacation etc., but excluded travelling for pursuing
study outside Hong Kong and emigration.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Whether had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao or other places
during the twelve months before
enumer ation

4.4 The survey results showed that of the

5357 200 persons aged 16 and over in Hong
Kong at the time of enumeration, some 2 611 900
persons (or 48.8% of al persons aged 16 and
over) had travelled to Guangdong Province /
Macao during the twelve months before
enumeration, while some 1 297 200 (24.2%) had
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) /
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/
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travelled to places other than Guangdong Province
/[ Macao. (Table4.1a)

(@ Anaysison persons who had travelled to
Guangdong Province / Macao

Age and sex

45 Of the 2611900 persons aged 16 and
over who had travelled to Guangdong Province /
Macao during the twelve months before
enumeration, 26.6% were aged 40-49 and 23.4%
were aged 30-39. Persons aged 40-49 had the
highest rate of having travelled to Guangdong /
Macao during the twelve months before
enumeration, at 55.8%, followed by those aged
50-59 (54.6%) and those aged 30-39 (53.0%).
(Chart 4.1 and Table 4.19)

4.6 Anaysed by sex, the rate of having
travelled to Guangdong / Macao during the twelve
months before enumeration was higher for males
(51.2%) than their female counterpart (46.3%).
(Table4.1a)

Economic activity status

4.7 About two-thirds (66.5%) of those
2611900 persons were economically active
persons. Another 14.5% were retired persons
and 12.9% were home-makers. Home-makers
and economically active persons had relatively
higher rates of having travelled to Guangdong /
Macao during the twelve months before
enumeration, at 52.6% and 52.1% respectively.
(Table 4.1b)

Monthly household income

4.8 For those 2611900 persons, 29.8%
were from households with monthly household
income less than $10,000; 29.0%,
$10,000-$19,999; and 18.3%, $20,000-$29,999.
Persons from households with monthly household
income of $40,000 and over had the highest rate
of having travelled to Guangdong / Macao during
the twelve months before enumeration, at 53.7%,
followed by those persons from households with
monthly household income of $20,000-$29,999
(50.1%). For those 2611900 persons taken
together, their median monthly household income
was $16,500. (Table 4.1c)
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Destination of last travel

4.9 Analysed by destination of last travel,
some 40.3% of those 2611900 persons had
travelled to Shenzhen; 15.8%, Guangzhou; 9.9%,
Dongguan / Changping; 6.8%, Macao; and 6.0%,
Zhongshan. (Table4.2)

Main purpose of last travel

4.10 For those 2611 900 persons, the most
commonly cited main purposes of last travel were
“vacation” (as cited by 43.0% of those persons)
and “visiting relatives / friends’ (39.6%). Other
commonly cited purposes were “business’ (7.6%)
and “shopping” (6.0%). (Table4.4a)

Major activity in the last travel

411 Among those 2611900 persons, the
most commonly cited major activities in the last
travel were “visiting relatives / friends’ (42.2%),
“sight-seeing” (37.8%), “dining / karaoke”
(37.0%) and “shopping” (31.2%). (Table 4.4b)

Duration of last travel

412 About onethird (32.0%) of those
2611 900 persons reported that their duration of
last travel was 1 day; 31.5%, 2 days; and 36.5%, 3
days and over. Their median duration of last
travel was2 days. (Table 4.4c)

Number of persons travelling together in the
last travel

413 Among those 2 611 900 persons, some
30.9% reported that there were 2 persons
travelling together (including their ownself) in
their last travel; 19.4%, 3 persons;, 15.1%, 4
persons, and 13.9%, 5 persons and over. Some
20.8% reported that they did not travel together
with any person in their last travel. (Table 4.4d)

Arrangement for the last travel

4.14 Regarding the arrangement for the last
travel, the magority (86.9%) made their own
arrangements for transportation, accommodation
and itinerary; 8.6%, joining package tour; and
3.9%, buying transportation and hotel package.
(Table 4.4¢)
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38.2%
37.1% ( )
16.1% / ( 4.4f)
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4.19 1297 200

Whether covered by travel insurance
during the last travel

415 Of those 2611900 persons, some
274 400 persons (10.5%) were covered by travel
insurance during the last travel. Among them,
some 38.2% reported that their travel insurance
was included in the package tour fee; 37.1%, self
purchased (or via friends / family members); and
16.1%, provided by employer / company. (Table
4.4f)

Expenditure on the last travel (per head)

4.16 Some 44.7% of those 2 611 900 persons
spent less than $500 on their last travel; 30.0%,
$500-$999; 17.7%, $1,000-$1,999; and 7.6%,
$2,000 and over. Their median expenditure on
the last travel was $500. (Table 4.4Q)

Factor considered in choosing the travel
destination

417 For those 2611 900 persons, the most
commonly cited factor which they considered in
choosing the travel destination was “price” (as
cited by 61.2% of those persons). Other
commonly cited factors were “family members /
relatives / friends living in the destination”
(33.9%), “length of vacation leave” (30.2%),
“vaue-for-money” (27.4%) and “transportation
network in the destination and ease of travelling
to/ from Hong Kong” (27.1%). (Table 4.4h)

Channel for obtaining information about
the destination of last travel

4.18 Some 7.3% of those 2 611 900 persons
obtained information about the destination of last
travel from their relatives / friends while 6.6%
from travel agency. However, the majority
(79.7%) reported that they did not need to obtain
information about the destination.  (Table 4.4i)

(b) Analysis on persons who had travelled to
places other than Guangdong Province /
Macao

Age and sex

4.19 Of the 1297 200 persons aged 16 and
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over who had travelled to places other than
Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve
months before enumeration, 30.0% were aged
30-39 and 22.4% were aged 40-49. Persons aged
30-39 had the highest rate of having travelled to
those places during the twelve months before
enumeration, at 33.7%, followed by persons aged
20-29 (29.5%) and persons aged 50-59 (23.9%).
(Chart 4.2 and Table 4.1a)

4.20 Anaysed by sex, the rate of having
travelled to places other than Guangdong Province
/ Macao during the twelve months before
enumeration was higher for females (25.7%) than
their male counterpart (22.8%). (Table4.1a)

Economic activity status

4.21 The mgjority (74.2%) of those 1 297 200
persons were economically active persons.
Another 10.2% were retired persons and 9.6%
were home-makers. Economically active persons
and home-makers had relatively higher rates of
having travelled to places other than
Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve
months before enumeration, at 28.9% and 19.5%
respectively. (Table 4.1b)

Monthly household income

4.22 For those 1297200 persons, 29.3%
were from households with monthly household
income of $40,000 and over; 21.5%,
$20,000-$29,999; and 20.6%, $10,000-$19,999.
Persons from households with monthly household
income of $40,000 and over had the highest rate
of having travelled to places other than
Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve
months before enumeration, at 54.4%, followed by
those persons from households with monthly
household income of $30,000-$39,999 (41.2%).
For those 1 297 200 persons taken together, their
median monthly household income was $26,500.
(Table 4.1¢)

Destination of last travel

4.23 Analysed by destination of last travel,
some 26.3% of those 1297200 persons had
travelled to the Mainland (excluding Guangdong
Province); 13.8%, Thailand; 11.4%, Taiwan; and
11.2%, Japan. Regarding those long-haul
markets, Australia (3.8%), the United States of
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( 66.0%
) / (18.1%)
(9.3%)
(43%) (443

4.25 1297 200
(69.0%) /
OK (43.2%) (42.9%)
/ (21.8%) ( 4.4b)
4.26 1297 200 20.2%
28.9%
21.6% 29.3%
( 44c)
4.27 1297 200 39.1%
( )
15.9% 16.3% 15.3%
13.6%
( 4.4d)
4.28 (50.4%)
37.7%
10.7% ( 4.4e

America (3.8%), Canada (3.4%) and the United
Kingdom (1.5%) were relatively more popular.
(Table 4.3)

Main purpose of last travel

4.24 For those 1297 200 persons, the most
commonly cited main purposes of last travel were
“vacation” (as cited by 66.0% of those persons)
and “visiting relatives / friends’ (18.1%). Other
commonly cited purposes were “business’ (9.3%)
and “broadening one's horizon” (4.3%). (Table
4.43)

Major activity in the last travel

4.25 Among those 1297200 persons, the
most commonly cited major activities in the last
travel were “sight-seeing” (69.0%), “dining /
karaoke” (43.2%), “shopping” (42.9%) and
“vigiting relatives / friends’ (21.8%). (Table
4.4b)

Duration of last travel

4.26 Some 20.2% of those 1 297 200 persons
reported that their duration of last travel was 4
days and below; 28.9%, 5 days,; 21.6%, 6-7 days,
and 29.3%, 8 days and over. Their median
duration of last travel was6 days. (Table 4.4c)

Number of persons travelling together in the
last travel

4.27 Among those 1297 200 persons, some
39.1% reported that there were 2 persons
travelling together (including their ownself) in
their last travel; 15.9%, 3 persons, 16.3%, 4
persons; and 15.3%, 5 persons and over. Some
13.6% reported that they did not travel together
with any person in their last travel. (Table 4.4d)

Arrangement for the last travel

4.28 Regarding the arrangement for the last
travel, about half (50.4%) were joining package
tour; 37.7%, making their own arrangements for
transportation, accommodation and itinerary; and
10.7%, buying transportation and hotel package.
(Table 4.4¢)
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4.29 1297 200 958 600
(73.9%)
54.4% ( /
) 33.0% 8.9%
( r)
( 4.4f)
( )
4.30 1297 200 31.8%
$4,000 23.7%
$4,000-$5,999  19.7%  $6,000-$9,999
24.7% $10,000
$5000 ( 4.4g)
4.31 1297 200
( 63.3%
)
(44.1%) (32.6%)
( ) (27.7%)
(263%)  ( 4.4h)
4.32 1297 200 47.2%
10.9%
/ 10.8%
7.2%
29.3%
( 4.4)
(©)
4.33
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Whether covered by travel insurance

during the last travel

4.29 Of those 1297200 persons, some
958 600 persons (73.9%) were covered by travel
insurance during the last travel. Among them,
some 54.4% reported that their travel insurance
was self purchased (or via friends / family
members); 33.0%, included in package tour fee;
and 8.9%, included in package tour fee plus
self-purchase (or via friends / family members) of
supplementary insurance. (Table 4.4f)

Expenditure on the last travel (per head)

4.30 Some 31.8% of those 1 297 200 persons
spent less than $4,000 on their last travel; 23.7%,
$4,000-$5,999; 19.7%, $6,000-$9,999; and
24.7%, $10,000 and over. Their median
expenditure on the last travel was $5,000. (Table

4.49)

Factor considered in choosing the travel
destination

4.31 For those 1297 200 persons, the most
commonly cited factor which they considered in
choosing the travel destination was “price” (as
cited by 63.3% of those persons). Other
commonly cited factors were “length of vacation
leave” (44.1%), “vaue-for-money” (32.6%),
“product offered in connection with the travel (e.q.
itinerary and arrangement of the package tour)”
(27.7%) and “have never been to that place’
(26.3%). (Table4.4h)

Channel for obtaining information about
the destination of last travel

4.32 Some 47.2% of those 1 297 200 persons
obtained information about the destination of last
travel from travel agency while 10.9% from their
relatives / friends. Some 10.8% obtained the
information from magazines and 7.2% from
newspapers. However, some 29.3% reported that
they did not need to obtain information about the
destination. (Table 4.4i)

(c) Anaysison selected travel destinations

4.33 For some popular travel destinations
including Mainland (excluding Guangdong
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64.2% 49.7%
(22.5%)
(23.1%) ( 4.5a)
4.35 (
)
/
( 45b)
4.36
(
53.1%  89.2%)
( 55.8%

80.5%) ( 4.50)

Province), Thailand, Taiwan, Japan, Korea,
Australia, the United States of America, Canada
and the United Kingdom, further anayses on
persons who had chosen those destinations in their
last travel by their main purpose, mgjor activities,
travel arrangement and expenditure were
presented in the forthcoming paragraphs.

Main purpose of last travel

4.34 As compared to other travel destinations,
relatively larger proportions of persons who had
last travelled to Thailand, Taiwan, Japan and
Korea were for the main purpose of “vacation”
(cited by 75.1%-87.9% of those who had travelled
to those respective destinations). For those who
had last travelled to Canada and the United
Kingdom, relatively larger proportions of them
cited “visiting relatives / friends’ as their main
purpose, at 64.2% and 49.7% respectively. The
purpose of “business’ was relatively more
common among those who had last travelled to
the United States of America (22.5%) and the
United Kingdom (23.1%). (Table 4.59)

Major activity in the last travel

4.35 “Sight-seeing” was the most popular
major activity in the last travel for those who had
travelled to the Mainland (excluding Guangdong
Province), Thailand, Taiwan, Japan, Korea,
Australia and the United States of America On
the other hand, “visiting relatives / friends’ was
the most popular major activity in the last travel
for those who had travelled to Canada and the
United Kingdom. (Table 4.5b)

Arrangement for the last travel

4.36 Regarding the arrangement for the last
travel, relatively larger proportions of personswho
had last travelled to Thailand, Taiwan, Japan and
Korea joined package tours to visit those
destinations (ranging from 53.1% to 89.2%). On
the other hand, relatively larger proportions of
persons who had last travelled to Australia, the
United States of America, Canada and the United
Kingdom arranged their own transportation,
accommodation and itinerary in their last travel to
those destinations (ranging from 55.8% to 80.5%).
(Table 4.5¢)
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585300 ( 10.9%)
/
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( 4.6a
(@) /
4.39 585 300
/
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/
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4.69)

Expenditure on the last travel (per head)

4.37 In terms of the median expenditure on
the last travel (per head) to the selected travel
destinations, the amount was relatively lower for
those who had travelled to the Asian countries /
territories except Japan. The median expenditure
for those who had last travelled to the Mainland
(excluding Guangdong Province), Taiwan and
Thailand was $4,000, $4,000 and $4,200
respectively, while the median expenditure for
those who had last travelled to Japan was $10,000.
On the other hand, the median expenditure was
relatively higher for those who had last travelled
to the long-haul markets including the United
States of America ($12,000), Canada ($12,000),
Australia ($10,600) and the United Kingdom
($10,000). (Table 4.5d)

B. Whether had intention to travel to
Guangdong Province / Macao or other
places during the twelve months after
enumer ation

4.38 The survey results also showed that of
the 5 357 200 persons aged 16 and over in Hong
Kong at the time of enumeration, some 585 300
persons (or 10.9% of al persons aged 16 and
over) had intention to travel to Guangdong
Province / Macao during the twelve months after
enumeration, while some 387900 (7.2%) had
intention to travel to places other than Guangdong
Province/ Macao. (Table 4.6a)

(& Analysison persons who had intention to
travel to Guangdong Province / Macao

Age and sex

4.39 Of the 585 300 persons aged 16 and over
who had intention to travel to Guangdong
Province / Macao during the twelve months after
enumeration, 28.3% were aged 40-49 and 21.8%
were aged 30-39. Persons aged 50-59 had the
highest rate of having intention to travel to
Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve
months after enumeration, at 13.6%, followed by
those aged 40-49 (13.3%) and those aged 30-39
(11.1%). (Table4.6q)
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4.6b)
(b) /
4.42 387 900
/
32.5%
23.3%
/
10.9%
(9.2%)
(7.3%) ( 4.63)
4.43
/
(7.5%) (6.9%) ( 4.63)
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4.40 Anaysed by sex, the rate of having
intention to travel to Guangdong Province /
Macao during the twelve months after
enumeration was higher for males (12.3%) than
their female counterpart (9.6%). (Table 4.6a)

Economic activity status

441 Over two-thirds (68.5%) of those
585300 persons were economicaly active
persons. Another 13.3% were retired persons
and 10.9% were home-makers. Economicaly
active persons and home-makers had relatively
higher rates of having intention to travel to
Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve
months after enumeration, at 12.0% and 9.9%
respectively. (Table 4.6b)

(b) Analysison persons who had intention to
travel to places other than Guangdong
Province / Macao

Age and sex

4.42 Of the 387 900 persons aged 16 and over
who had intention to travel to places other than
Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve
months after enumeration, 32.5% were aged 30-39
and 23.3% were aged 40-49. Persons aged 30-39
had the highest rate of having intention to travel to
places other than Guangdong Province / Macao
during the twelve months after enumeration, at
10.9%, followed by those aged 20-29 (9.2%) and
those aged 40-49 (7.3%). (Table 4.69)

4.43 Anaysed by sex, the rate of having
intention to travel to places other than Guangdong
Province / Macao during the twelve months after
enumeration was higher for females (7.5%) than
their male counterpart (6.9%). (Table 4.69)

Economic activity status

4.44 The majority (76.3%) of those 387 900
persons were economicaly active persons.
Another 9.0% were home-makers, 6.9% were
retired persons and 6.7% were students.
Economically active persons and students had
relatively higher rates of having intention to travel
to places other than Guangdong Province / Macao
during the twelve months after enumeration, at
8.9% and 6.5% respectively. (Table 4.6b)
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/

Chart 41 Rateof personsaged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province
/ Macao during the twelve months before enumeration by age

Rate*
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41.1
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42.8
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20-29

30-39

40 - 49 50-59 > 60

Age group

Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age groups.
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4.2 /

Chart 4.2 Rate of persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to places other than
Guangdong Province/ Macao during the twelve months before enumeration

by age
Rate*
40 r
33.7
295
30
234 23.9
20
14.2
125
10 |
0 1 1 1 1 1 J
16-19 20-29 30-39 40 - 49 50-59 > 60
Age group
* Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age groups.
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Table4.1a Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other placesduring the twelve months before enumeration by sex and age

| i AR H gy
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
g "
No. of No. of
(B lIA <] persons  Fisjbe bk persons  FIiiEe Pk
Sex / age group ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
7
Male
16- 19 57.0 4.2 31.6 21.8 3.6 121
20-29 189.5 13.9 421 114.3 18.8 25.4
30-39 300.5 220 55.5 182.9 30.1 338
40 - 49 356.4 26.1 57.3 138.8 22.8 22.3
50 - 59 227.6 16.6 579 817 134 20.8
>60 237.0 17.3 48.8 68.5 11.3 141
=t 1367.9 100.0 51.2 608.1 100.0 22.8
sub-total
?
Femae
16- 19 55.9 45 33.0 219 3.2 12.9
20- 29 157.3 12.6 40.0 134.2 195 34.1
30-39 3114 25.0 50.9 206.3 29.9 33.7
40 - 49 3375 271 54.3 152.0 221 24.5
50 - 59 188.2 151 51.1 100.4 14.6 27.2
>60 193.6 15.6 37.3 74.3 10.8 14.3
T ET 1243.9 100.0 46.3 689.1 100.0 25.7
sub-total
Bl
16- 19 1129 4.3 323 43.8 34 125
20- 29 346.8 133 41.1 248.5 19.2 295
30-39 611.9 234 53.0 389.2 30.0 33.7
40 - 49 693.9 26.6 55.8 290.8 224 234
50-59 415.8 15.9 54.6 182.1 14.0 239
> 60 430.6 16.5 42.8 142.8 11.0 14.2
5‘}@% 26119 100.0 48.8 1297.2 100.0 24.2
otal
PR T [ e PRI e S R Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
i fl el }F)?‘Jﬂ =+ lﬂ Fyla STAtES respective age and sex groups.  For
7> 31.6%¢ AREFFA 2 I 'TU?, example, among al males aged 16-19,
& R e - 31.6% had travelled to Guangdong

Province / Macao during the twelve
months before enumeration.

-41 -
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Table4.1b Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by economic

activity status
N ARAT AN el
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
s e
No. of No. of
e persons  FIsTEe Fee persons  FisiES Eeke
Economic activity status ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
(e F—[EJ 1737.1 66.5 52.1 962.7 74.2 28.9
Economically active’
JEEH) ;;@ﬁp il 874.7 335 43.2 334.5 25.8 16.5
Economically inactive
F A 379.0 145 41.3 132.8 10.2 145
Retired persons
KRG 337.5 12.9 52.6 124.9 9.6 195
Home-makers
s 127.8 49 32.0 68.0 5.2 17.0
Sudents
P 30.3 1.2 45.0 8.8 0.7 13.1
Others
e 2611.9 100.0 48.8 1297.2 100.0 24.2
verall
ﬁ%t‘?‘%“ = [ H[me%f,éb ny""'H[JHl[ Notes: * Asa percentage of al persons aged 16 and
ol M Eiglu th over in the respective economic activity
R ERY + Fgﬂvlj - *4 t'gﬁ »52.1% status groups. For example, among all
T \;fﬁrﬁ Z ﬁf[]?,j\l R economically active persons aged 16 and
o over, 52.1% had travelled to Guangdong
Province / Macao during the twelve
months before enumeration.
# b SRR S SRS N * Economically active persons comprise
e employed persons and unemployed

persons.
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Table4.1c Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by monthly
household income

N AR H e
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" H e
EEE ] EL(H) No. of No. of
Monthly household persons Fioib= [e® persons  FiojEe ERRk
income (HK$) ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
< 10,000 7789 29.8 45.2 182.4 14.1 10.6
10,000 - 19,999 756.2 29.0 49.6 267.3 20.6 175
20,000 - 29,999 478.9 18.3 50.1 279.5 215 29.3
30,000 - 39,999 2224 85 48.9 187.3 144 412
> 40,000 375.4 144 53.7 380.7 29.3 54.4
26119 100.0 48.8 1297.2 100.0 24.2
g)verall
[T ] RLA G ) 16,500 26,500
Median monthly household
income (HK$)
ﬁ%t%%” Dr e R Ej H[JHIHH’?‘ [ Note: * Asapercentage of all persons aged 16 and
Fsﬂvl J=AA EJ 175 B JETPF 3 over in the respective monthly household
F1E E] RN “pA$10,000 o e I income groups. For example, among all
AR 45, 2%¢1ﬁ;’rﬂrﬁ E persons aged 16 and over who were from
‘SF*':Z TN AR - households with monthly  household

income less than $10,000, 45.2% had
travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
during the twelve months before
enumeration.
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Table4.2 Personsaged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / M acao
during the twelve months befor e enumeration by destination of last travel

s

OB E AR No. of persons (AR
Destination of last travel” ('000) %
BY|| Shenzhen 1053.5 40.3
?’H‘H Guangzhou 411.7 15.8
ﬁﬁ!&/ﬁlji Dongguan / Changping 257.9 9.9
W[ Macao 178.5 6.8
fl1}'] Zhongshan 157.1 6.0
#E| Panyu 113.8 4.4
ZKyE - Zhuhai 74.9 2.9
7311 Foshan 56.7 2.2
HUI Huizhou 54.3 2.1
171 Jiangmen 53.4 2.0
Mt Shunde 50.6 1.9
1'[FF Shantou 44.0 17
PN Chaozhou 422 16
Bf3t Zhaoging 32.0 1.2
15w Qingyuan 17.9 0.7
P& Nanhai 17.8 0.7
Sﬁﬁfég Shaoguan 9.5 0.4
5 26119

verall
P FoEs (SR Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Table4.3 Personsaged 16 and over who had travelled to places other than Guangdong
Province/ Macao during the twelve months before enumer ation by destination

of last travel
S

EOEEE Ry No. of persons Fioie
Destination of |ast travel” ('000) %

+‘5(T Y 4FI\I ) 341.7 26.3
M ainland ((gxcl uding Guangdong Province)

)% Shanghai 102.4 79

4 “F Beijing 54.1 4.2

# 957 Other places 189.4 14.6
%‘f B Thailand 179.2 13.8
’Fﬁﬁ Taiwan 147.5 114
I Japan 145.3 11.2
iEps Korea 86.1 6.6
P i Malaysia 71.2 5.5
IR Australia 49.4 38
F [ United States of America 48.8 38
Fru# Singapore 45.2 35
*’Jpﬁ& Canada 442 34
FEH ¥ Philippines 28.2 2.2
A United Kingdom 19.3 15
# 1 New Zedland 124 1.0
BN Africa 7.5 0.6
FITN Middle East 74 0.6
FHYVEL PR Other Asian countries 33.3 2.6
%fﬁ?“[ﬁ'{‘%” Multi-destinations in Europe 27.1 2.1
%ifg,?“‘gﬁ?‘\‘\' Multi-destinations in Asia 22.9 1.8
B VN E sk Other European countries 20.0 15
%iffh;“%;‘“\’ Multi-destinations in America 55 04
SaT 1297.2

verall
PR PR 2 ‘ﬁt;k . Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Table4.4a Persons aged 16 and over Who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other placesduring the twelve months befor e enumer ation by main purpose

of last travel
N IARAT AN el
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" SHE

ORI S B TR No. of persons FiorE= No. of persons FiorEs
Main purpose of last travel ('000) % ('000) %
A 11219 43.0 855.9 66.0
Vacation
BESHHIRS [HH 1034.1 39.6 235.0 18.1
Visiting relatives/ friends
5 197.4 7.6 120.3 9.3
Business
i=E] 156.8 6.0 7.8 0.6
Shopping
f@% FLIH] 33.2 13 56.1 4.3
Broadening one’ s horizon
A 26.5 1.0
Dining 5.7 0.4
i~ Joss 19.8 0.8
Personal matters

TH A SR T H‘;‘w 12.6 0.5 4.6 0.4
Playing golf / aquatic activities
Wl 9.7 0.4 11.9 0.9
Educational tour
AT 26119 100.0 1297.2 100.0

Totd
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Table4.4b Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by major
activity in thelast travel

B AR H P
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" HE s
IR Eli ,;1*; No. of persons Froib= No. of persons FioiE=
Major activity in tLe |last travel” ('000) % ('000) %
PEBIES 5 11021 42.2 283.3 21.8
Ertlng reIatrv&/ friends
- 987.1 37.8 895.1 69.0
Sight-seeing
BX LU OK 966.0 37.0 560.8 43.2
Dining / karaoke
iRl 814.0 31.2 557.0 42.9
Shopping
%%*Eﬁﬁﬁiiﬁ‘ﬁ(ﬁw[ e~ JELEL) 360.0 13.8 1744 134
Relaxation activities (e.g. massage, spa)
5 294.6 11.3 134.8 104
usiness
Jﬁﬁﬁa[ B HE PIEE 87.5 33 190.1 14.7
Visiting herltage ene/ museum
— T s g PR 48.7 1.9 1185 9.1
Theme parks (e.g. Disneyland)
i~ Hoss 28.4 11 10.2 0.8
Personal matters
ELpE Y (M3 B F 25.9 1.0 37.1 29
Art/ cultur acUE/ eE/ concert
T LR Jv%@i 24.1 0.9 62.6 4.8
Eco-tourism
PR A S Fif i 22.3 0.9 55.0 4.2
Playing golf / aquatic activities
U PSE g 15 SRR 16.1 0.6 39.3 3.0
Other sports (eg i «L,Lskatlng, ball games,
etc.)
VAT A F S el 7.1 0.3 35.8 2.8
Cruising / hiking
2611.9 1297.2
6vera||
ﬁé;t‘ # fEE 20 Fﬁr;g( o Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Table4.4c Persons aged 16 and over who had traveled to Guangdong Province / Macao

or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by duration of

last travel
R H iyt
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" SHE
TRFEE AR (1) No. of persons FiorE= No. of persons FiorEs
Duratl on of last travel (days) ('000) % ('000) %
1 835.7 32.0 2.3 0.2
2 821.6 315 17.2 13
3 455.7 174 71.2 55
4 156.8 6.0 171.3 13.2
5 86.2 3.3 3745 28.9
6-7 129.4 5.0 279.6 21.6
8-15 89.6 34 248.2 19.1
> 16 36.8 14 1329 10.2
AT 2611.9 100.0 1297.2 100.0
Total
TR AR A BE(ET) 2 6

Median duration of last travel (days)
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Table4.4d Persons aged 16 and over Who had traveled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by number of
personstravelling together in thelast travel

TN AR £y

- (;jj;ﬂﬁ j {E s B Guangdong Province / Macao Other places

Number of personstravelling Ml o

together in the last travel No. of persons [P No. of persons FiorEs

(including oneself) ('000) % ('000) %
1 542.9 20.8 1759 13.6
2 806.9 30.9 506.6 39.1
3 505.9 194 206.2 15.9
4 393.9 151 210.9 16.3
5 126.9 49 55.3 4.3
6-10 166.3 6.4 92.4 7.1
>11 69.0 2.6 49.9 39
AT 2611.9 100.0 1297.2 100.0
Total
il - $pl 2 2

Median number of persons
travelling together
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Table4.4e Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumer ation by arrangement
for thelast trave

N IARAT AN el
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" "

ORI EE No. of persons FiorE= No. of persons FiorEs
Arrangement for the last travel ('000) % ('000) %
FI b #ER ] fﬂv ! 2270.1 86.9 488.9 37.7
Making own arrangements for

transportation, accommodation

and itinerary
2 225.0 8.6 653.1 50.4
Joining package tour
S ARGPEICATI R 102.0 3.9 138.3 10.7
Buy|ng transpo atlon and hotel

package
Fifg= 4 EE 9.5 0.4 13.0 1.0
Arranged by employer
FiEerk 4 £E 5.2 0.2 3.8 0.3
Arranged by school
AWAFE 2611.9 100.0 1297.2 100.0
Total
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Table 4.4f Person 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by whether
covered by travel insurance during thelast travel / sour ce of such protection

. . . N il H i
b EOEEEE Y :ewrw o
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
BB L 1 T L s
Whethe{7 covered by travel insurance e b g
during the last travel / No. of persons [P No. of persons FiorEs
source of such protection” ('000) % ('000) %
| 274.4 105 958.6 73.9
Yes
@1 i GF I BT 104.9 (38.2) 316.6 (33.0
cf luded in package tour fee
Fle (o] =1 % “)fEfEr 101.7 (37.2) 521.6 (54.4)
Self purchase (or via friends/
family members)
I 2 it 441 (16.1) 55.4 (5.8)
Provided by employer / company
Wiyt f e N 11=1% ) 18.3 (6.7) 32.7 (34
g ot P
Covered in other insurance plans
purchased by oneself (or via
friends / family members)
f//f/?/fjf EI= [ M L e O oas 13.2 (4.8) 85.3 (8.9)
713 ‘)5‘57)%9“‘/’//%//@5
Included in package tour fee plus
self-purchase (or viafriends/
family members) of supplementary
insurance
12E 23015 88.1 316.1 24.4
No
THLE 35.9 14 225 1.7
Do not know
AT 2611.9 100.0 1297.2 100.0
Total
ﬁ%t‘?%” D OpEE e Fﬁl*;;k’ o Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.
PR | pORr B T A E ! 5 }}iﬁﬁigﬁ“ Figures in brackets represent the percentages
?ﬁ%mhﬁﬂjifﬁﬁvf = in respect of al persons aged 16 and over who
were covered by travel insurance during the
last travel.
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Table4.4g Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by expenditure
on thelast travel (per head)

e AR A b
i OV TR pOEE L 1N i1
.} _ Guangdong Province / Macao Other places

(5 - () S g
Expenditure on the last Ml e

travel (per head) No. of persons FiorE= No. of persons FiorEs

(HK$) ('000) % ('000) %
0 55.5 2.1 32.7 25
1-499 1112.7 42.6 27.2 2.1
500 - 999 7834 30.0 27.8 2.1
1,000 - 1,999 462.2 17.7 58.9 45
2,000 - 2,999 1174 45 106.4 8.2
3,000 - 3,999 435 1.7 161.1 12.4
4,000 - 5,999 27.2 1.0 307.9 23.7
6,000 - 7,999 44 0.2 154.0 11.9
8,000 - 9,999 29 0.1 1014 7.8
10,000 - 19,999 2.6 0.1 240.9 18.6
> 20,000 - - 78.9 6.1
AEF 26119 100.0 1297.2 100.0
Tota
I Pl B () 500 5,000
Median expenditure (HK$)
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Table4.4h Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by factor
considered in choosing the travel destination

N ARAT AN bl
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places

S R | pUB R . e
Factor considered in choosing the travel No. of persons [P No. of persons FiorEs
destination” ('000) % ('000) %
Era 1598.0 61.2 821.1 63.3
Iirice
1N BRI T EIEVEY R 884.5 33.9 219.0 16.9
Famlly members/ relatives/ friends

living in the destination
[EREIENAE 3! 788.6 30.2 572.1 44.1
Length of vacation leave
e | i 715.6 274 423.3 32.6
Value-for-money
FIAUBpS S lﬂq[ﬁq Rl T [ A 708.6 27.1 89.3 6.9
Transportation network in the destination

and ease of travelling to / from Hong Kong
F lpfji*‘jpfjir’ *,aL"I-ﬁﬂ;J 335.6 12.8 255.2 19.7
Law and order in the destination
SFEIpUR R A 309.0 11.8 112.8 8.7
Familiarity about the destination
TSI (10 © W I A 293.9 11.3 359.4 27.7

B
Product offered in connection with the travel

(e.g. itinerary and arrangement of the

package tour)
WO FET 199.8 7.6 123.9 9.6
Suftablefor family / kids
(g4 4.3 W B 157.1 6.0 340.7 26.3
Have nevgr been to that place
TRk T 114.3 44 121.8 9.4
Service quality
RS 111.3 4.3 935 7.2
Shopping paradise

2611.9 1297.2

6vera||
ﬁé;t‘ # fEE 20 Fﬁr;g( o Note: 7 Multiple answers were allowed.
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Table4.4i Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to Guangdong Province / Macao
or other places during the twelve months before enumeration by channd for
obtaining infor mation about the destination of last travel

TN AR Py

S fJ B S B | Guangdong Province / Macao Other places

it G “ir
Channel for obtaining information No. of persons FiorEs No. of persons FiorEs

about the destination of |ast travel * ('000) % ('000) %
HIGS [ ey 190.4 7.3 140.8 10.9
Recommendations from relatives / friends
g = k- 173.0 6.6 612.3 47.2
Travel agency

q&/[ 92.7 3.6 81.9 6.3
éol Ieagues / classmates
i&%ﬁ 75.3 29 93.3 7.2
Newspapers
e 67.5 2.6 140.5 10.8
Magazines
g 24.5 0.9 39.8 31

elevision
ﬁ[ﬁf [ ﬁiﬁﬁ; 134 0.5 70.2 54
Information from websites
j‘g‘, Rl (Z0E S ) 9.4 0.4 8.7 0.7
Promotion m enals (home mail)
”%’F"] 5.6 0.2 4.4 0.3
Eadio
A e Sfpdte [mﬂ 2.3 0.1 5.2 0.4
Promotion via email

Sl IV H | REETPVRIRUEYR] 2 080.6 79.7 380.2 29.3

NJ eed to obt n information

about the destination

Sl 2611.9 1297.2

verall
H%F?%” : fiEE 2 ri[*;gk o Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Table4.5a Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to sdlected countries/ territories
during the twelve months before enumeration by selected countries /
territoriesand main purpose of last travel

OV 2 IR TR
Main purpose of last travel

BRI
FEJEJ*;,
Visiting
VE {5 relatives/ o5 Y At
Vacation friends Business Others Totd
i L5 i ‘i ‘i
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
s BT persons persons persons persons persons
Selected countries/ territories’ ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
['[#9 (T EiEne ?’]jp 1) 1744 87.9 45.3 34.1 341.7
Mainland (excluding Guangdong (51.0%) (25.7%) (13.2%) (10.0%) (100.0%)
Province)
= B 156.4 59 6.8 10.0 179.2
hailand (87.3%) (3.3%) (3.8%) (5.6%) (100.0%)
7 110.7 14.6 131 9.1 1475
aiwan (75.1%) (9.9%) (8.9%) (6.2%) (100.0%)
FIg 1135 9.0 11.0 11.8 145.3
Japan (78.1%) (6.2%) (7.6%) (8.1%) (100.0%)
HEL sl 75.7 19 2.2 6.3 86.1
Korea (87.9%) (2.2%) (2.6%) (7.3%) (100.0%)
P 26.8 17.7 2.2 2.8 49.4
Audtralia (54.3%) (35.8%) (4.4%) (5.6%) (100.0%)
5l 16.8 19.6 11.0 14 48.8
United States of America (34.5%) (40.2%) (22.5%) (2.8%) (100.0%)
LA A 13.0 28.4 14 13 442
Canada (29.5%) (64.2%) (3.2%) (3.0%) (100.0%)
A 44 9.6 45 0.9 19.3
United Kingdom (22.7%) (49.7%) (23.1%) (4.4%) (100.0%)
ﬁ%:%” Dt OpER e FIFAT}}L Notes: # Multiple answers were allowed.
{nigf, DRV ETH Frsrg Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be

interpreted with caution.
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Table4.5b Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to selected countries/ territories
during the twelve months before enumeration by selected countries /
territoriesand major activity in thelast travel

FOREEIERY 2 %[if
Major activity in the last travel#
ZZ *$"| —
%;( B -
L)
}3& %J =7 Rel axatl on
LAl =, activities
- +H OK B V|s!t| ng (e.q.
- Dining / P relatives / massage,
Sight-seeing* ~ karaoke Shopping friends spa)
i o g g g
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
el YT persons persons persons persons persons
Selected countries/ territories’ ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
HEs] (7\ Gl Tﬁ ’?[ﬁ\[ 1) 221.5 1124 84.5 99.7 34.3
Mainland (excluding Guangdong (64.8%) (32.9%) (24.7%) (29.2%) (10.1%)
Province)
T 1424 98.8 99.9 8.8 41.3
hailand (79.5%) (55.1%) (55.8%) (4.9%) (23.0%)
ar 114.0 79.4 76.5 19.6 218
aiwan (77.3%) (53.8%) (51.9%) (13.3%) (14.8%)
FIA 111.3 73.9 95.7 12.0 27.7
Japan (76.6%) (50.8%) (65.9%) (8.2%) (19.1%)
(i 73.7 42.2 50.7 1.9 16.3
Korea (85.6%) (49.0%) (58.9%) (2.2%) (19.0%)
PP 35.9 16.7 19.1 234 3.3
Austraia (72.6%) (33.9%) (38.6%) (47.3%) (6.8%)
=4 24.3 16.0 15.7 214 31
United States of America (49.8%) (32.8%) (32.3%) (43.9%) (6.3%)
pgEA 25.3 12.1 124 32.2 2.7
Canada (57.2%) (27.4%) (28.1%) (72.9%) (6.2%)
o sl 9.3 6.6 54 10.9 0.9
United Kingdom (48.5%) (34.0%) (28.0%) (56.7%) (4.8%)
H%F?%” ; A 20 F{;;t o Notes: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
o G R S B P P ST *  Also including visiting heritage scene /
SRt Ffflﬁ YA A PR el o museum, eco-tourism and cruising /

= 8 B BE A 3 B e S TE] ([
%:&lff&fg;r?@ mﬁiﬁuﬁj[ gil[ Bl

]

§7J%§51r LR DRppVEIE A ?‘SP

hiking.
Figures in brackets represent the percentages

in respect of all persons who had travelled to
the respective selected countries/ territories.

Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.

—L[g;«l

(i)
(To be cont'd)
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Table4.5b Persons aged 16 and over who had travelled to selected countries/ territories

(Cont'd) during the twelve months before enumeration by sdlected countries /
territoriesand major activity in thelast travel

Major act|V|ty in the |ast travel# (Cont d)
S REC R
(F1ar

fil A TIHE)

L Theme parks S E
k] (eg. Pﬂ&%oﬁtsﬁ H Y
Busness  Disneyland)  activities Others dih
e 4 . . i
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
I YT persons persons persons persons persons
Selected countries/ territories” ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
By (P ? ?ﬂﬁ\l ) 51.1 119 6.9 199 341.7
Malnl and (excl uding Guangdong (15.0%) (3.5%) (2.0%) (5.8%)
Province)
=l 6.8 17.8 31.8 3.6 179.2
hailand (3.8%) (9.9%) (17.7%) (2.0%)
7 14.0 10.7 3.3 3.8 1475
aiwan (9.5%) (7.2%) (2.3%) (2.6%)
FIA 124 35.9 8.7 29 145.3
Japan (8.5%) (24.7%) (6.0%) (2.0%)
LinlEl 2.2 144 133 3.6 86.1
Korea (2.6%) (16.7%) (15.4%) (4.2%)
PP 3.0 4.5 6.2 15 49.4
Augtralia (6.0%) (9.1%) (12.5%) (3.0%)
4 11.8 75 2.4 2.3 48.8
United States of America (24.1%) (15.4%) (4.8%) (4.7%)
e A 2.8 0.4 14 13 44.2
Canada (6.2%) (0.9%) (3.2%) (3.0%)
A 4.5 13 0.4 1.8 193
United Kingdom (23.1%) (6.6%) (2.2%) (9.2%)
ﬁ%‘:%” : Fl‘ HEE L p?ﬁ:}( o Notes: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
VR g B AR E rﬁ[?mwj[ sl Figures in brackets represent the percentages
e /%Eﬁﬁu M T)EIF"T[#‘]EIJF 153 b= in respect of al persons who had travelled to
the respective selected countries/ territories.
f JJ}LE FUELRS DRV Fr HE ] Some estimates are based on only a small
W o number of observations and thus should be

interpreted with caution.
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Table4.5¢c Persons ag

PR Lok P 2V HIE BRI PR AR S P fERR s

9+l - A B
16 and over who had travelled to sdected countries/ territories

during the twelve months before enumeration by selected countries /
territoriesand arrangement for thelast travel

é,;eﬁpﬁ;? i e

accommodat- transportation  Arranged by

YD PR
Aarrangement for the last travel
Eh#iFE
C T
W?@ F
Making own
arrangements  [lEET R
for Biglfgﬁ;‘% Bl Flfa=/
transportation, Buying 2R EE

Joining ion and and hotel employer / AT
package tour itinerary package school Total
i o ‘B ‘i ‘i

No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of

8l TR persons persons persons persons persons
Selected countries/ territories’ ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
[E O Wl ) 146.9 164.0 24.3 6.5 3417
M ainland (excl uding Guangdong (43.0%) (48.0%) (7.1%) (1.9%) (100.0%)

Province)
o= 124.0 33.3 21.4 0.4 179.2
hailand (69.2%) (18.6%) (11.9%) (0.2%) (100.0%)
7 78.2 47.9 205 0.9 147.5
alwan (53.1%) (32.5%) (13.9%) (0.6%) (100.0%)
FIA 82.8 37.2 24.0 13 145.3
Japan (57.0%) (25.6%) (16.5%) (0.9%) (100.0%)
LindE 76.8 55 3.2 0.5 86.1
Korea (89.2%) (6.4%) (3.8%) (0.6%) (100.0%)
PR 17.3 27.6 45 . 49.4
Austraia (35.1%) (55.8%) (9.1%) - (100.0%)
=4 9.7 31.0 6.6 14 48.8
United States of America (19.8%) (63.6%) (13.6%) (3.0%) (100.0%)
e A 2.6 35.6 6.0 - 44.2
Canada (5.9%) (80.5%) (13.6%) - (100.0%)
o sl 1.8 15.3 12 1.0 19.3
United Kingdom (9.4%) (79.1%) (6.3%) (5.2%) (100.0%)
el FopEE 4 Fﬁi o Notes: * Multiple answerswere allowed.

F 15/‘J,§] RS EE ;r
Eﬁg F PR fip
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Table4.5d Pelfsons aged 16 and over who had travelled to selected countries/ territories
during the twelve months before enumeration by selected countries /
territoriesand expenditureon thelast travel (per head)

T MBBERGEORIY (3~ TR
Expenditure on the last travel (per head) (HK$)

2000- 4000-  6,000- P
<2000 3999 5999 9999 >10,000 _Totd

B e
e s M M gl M ()
88 Tl P No.of  No.of  No.of No. of No.of  No. of Median
Selected countries / persons  persons  persons  persons  persons  persons  expenditure
territories’ ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) (HK$)
RE=NGNCER fﬁl\l 1) 81.2 83.5 88.9 61.8 26.4 341.7 4,000
M ainl and (e)fcl uding (23.7%) (24.4%) (26.0%) (18.1%) (7.7%)  (100.0%)
Guangdong Province)
=l 9.0 58.5 59.8 38.3 135 179.2 4,200
hailand (5.0%) (32.7%) (33.4%) (21.4%) (7.6%)  (100.0%)
7R 11.2 61.8 52.4 14.8 7.2 1475 4,000
aiwan (7.6%) (41.9%) (35.6%) (10.1%) (4.9%) (100.0%)
FIA 6.4 55 6.8 37.9 88.8 145.3 10,000
Japan (4.4%) (3.8%) (4.7%) (26.1%) (61.1%) (100.0%)
LiniE 3.6 10.9 36.0 26.1 9.5 86.1 5,200
Korea (4.2%) (12.7%) (41.8%) (30.3%) (11.0%) (100.0%)
PP 2.6 21 25 11.3 30.9 49.4 10,600
Australia (5.4%) (4.3%) (5.1%) (22.8%) (62.4%) (100.0%)
= [ 3.6 1.3 2.0 7.1 34.7 48.8 12,000
United States of America  (7.5%) (2.6%) (4.1%) (14.6%) (71.1%) (100.0%)
e A 2.0 1.7 18 7.2 315 44.2 12,000
Canada (4.5%) (3.9%) (4.1%) (16.3%) (71.2%) (100.0%)
A 3.2 - 14 4.7 10.0 19.3 10,000
United Kingdom (16.6%) - (7.2%) (24.3%) (52.0%) (100.0%)
ﬁ%t‘?‘%“ P g *‘El‘r/i,“;;k o Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Table4.6a Personsaged 16 and over who had intention to travel to Guangdong Province/
Macao or other placesduring the twelve months after enumeration by sex and

age
N AR B
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" e
No. of No. of
1% W= s persons  Fioy B EEgkx persons  FIoyEe PRk
Sex / age group ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
bl
Male
16-19 17.0 5.2 94 9.6 52 53
20-29 38.2 11.7 85 35.2 18.9 7.8
30- 39 61.6 18.8 114 60.1 324 111
40 - 49 94.5 28.8 15.2 42.4 22.9 6.8
50 - 59 61.6 18.8 15.7 24.2 13.0 6.2
> 60 54.8 16.7 11.3 14.2 7.6 2.9
=t 327.7 100.0 12.3 185.7 100.0 6.9
sub-total
+
Female
16- 19 115 45 6.8 6.6 3.3 39
20- 29 279 10.8 7.1 42.1 20.8 10.7
30- 39 66.3 25.7 10.8 66.1 32.7 10.8
40 - 49 71.1 27.6 114 47.9 23.7 7.7
50-59 42.1 16.3 11.4 244 12.1 6.6
> 60 38.8 15.1 7.5 15.0 74 2.9
E, A 257.7 100.0 9.6 202.2 100.0 7.5
sub-tot
L‘[?{.
verall
16-19 28.6 49 8.2 16.2 4.2 4.6
20- 29 66.1 11.3 7.8 77.3 19.9 9.2
30- 39 127.9 21.8 11.1 126.2 325 10.9
40 - 49 165.6 28.3 13.3 90.4 23.3 7.3
50-59 103.7 17.7 13.6 48.6 125 6.4
> 60 93.7 16.0 9.3 290.2 7.5 2.9
] ;’r 585.3 100.0 10.9 387.9 100.0 7.2
Rl e IR e - Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
Fioj b e PIARE A 4 = Juggfuplidty respective age and sex groups.  For
7] > 9.4% % 7 Bl akEt o = (] E] example, among al males aged 16-19,
N @ﬁ/iﬁif'%ﬁiff ° 9.4% had intention to travel to Guangdong

-60 -

Province / Macao during the twelve
months after enumeration.
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Table 4.6b Persons aged 16 and over who intended to travel to Guangdong Province /
Macao or other places during the twelve months after enumeration by
economic activity status

N AR Py
Guangdong Province / Macao Other places
" H e
No. of No. of
AT o) persons Fioib= [e® persons  FiojEe ERRk
Economic activity status ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
(EE; %ZMF—[E 400.9 68.5 12.0 296.1 76.3 8.9
Economically active’
JEE) ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?‘ Y 184.4 315 9.1 91.8 23.7 4.5
Economically inactive
AN A 78.1 13.3 85 26.8 6.9 2.9
Retired persons
FIFIF T 63.5 10.9 9.9 34.9 9.0 5.4
Home-makers
e 33.7 5.8 8.4 26.1 6.7 6.5
Sudents
P 9.1 16 13.6 41 11 6.1
Others
585.3 100.0 10.9 387.9 100.0 7.2
5vera||
ﬁ%t?%” O [E*H[Jwﬁﬁr,gﬁ S “”HUHILFTWJ{ -+ Notes: * Asa percentage of al persons aged 16 and
Ffsﬂv | N N P E | TR IAS over in the respective economic activity
RS EA rrybil P k4 Eh ”7JJ 12.0% status groups. For example, among all
t }Lﬁidﬁﬁm{ {“J?U?’ﬁ,ﬁ\v AR economically active persons aged 16 and
I% Tl o over, 12.0% had intention to travel to

Guangdong Province / Macao during the
twelve months after enumeration.

%“;F?%F’,éﬁk4 LEALS SRRIEES 4 * Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.

#*
[LL
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5.1

52

5.3
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INTRODUCTION

51 Within each enumerated household, all
persons aged 12 and over were interviewed to
identify if they were current smokers, daily
smokers or ex-daily smokers (i.e. those who
previoudy had a daily smoking habit). Current
smokers (including daily smokers and non-daily
smokers) were asked about the forms of tobacco
they consumed and their awareness of the smoking
cessation service. For those who were aware of
the smoking cessation service, they were further
asked whether they had tried it. Daily cigarette
smokers were also asked the number of cigarettes
they smoked in a day, the age they started
smoking cigarette weekly, the reason for starting
to smoke cigarette , whether they had ever tried to
give up smoking, and if they had, the reason for
failing to do so. For those daily cigarette
smokers who had not tried to give up smoking,
they were asked whether they wanted to do so, and
also the reason concerned. Similarly, ex-daly
cigarette smokers were asked the age they started
smoking cigarette weekly, the reason for starting
to smoke cigarette and the reason for giving it up
then. In addition, all employed persons were
asked about the information relating to smoking in
the work place.

52 Similar enquiries were conducted in
January to March 1982; March 1983; July of
1984, 1986, 1988 and 1990; August to September
1993; January 1996; March 1998 and October to
November 2000. Comparison is made with the
findings of the previous enquiries where
appropriate. However, it should be noted that the
present survey covered persons who smoked all
forms of tobacco while the previous surveys only
covered persons who smoked cigarette.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

5.3 In this survey, “smoking” referred to the
smoking of al forms of tobacco, including
cigarette, cigar, hand rolled cigarette as well as
water pipe and pipe-smoking. “Current smokers’
referred to those persons who at the time of
enumeration had a smoking habit (disregarding the
forms of tobacco they consumed and their
smoking pattern).  “Daily cigarette smokers’
referred to those persons who at the time of
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enumeration had a daily cigarette smoking habit
(although they might not smoke on certain days
because of illness or other reasons).  On the other
hand, “ex-daily cigarette smokers’ referred to
those persons who previously had a daily cigarette
smoking habit for a continuous period of six
months or more but had given it up at the time of
enumeration.

LIMITATION

54 As smoking has become less socially
acceptable, the respondents of this survey,
especially youngsters, seemed to have a tendency
not to reveal their smoking behaviour. The
number of smokers aged 12-14 identified in this
survey was limited, probably due to the small
sample size involved and the tendency of
under-reporting. Thus, in order to avoid giving a
distorted picture of smoking, teenagers aged 12-14
were excluded from the data analysis. As a
result, the current smokers, daily cigarette smokers
and ex-daily cigarette smokers referred to in the
following analysis only covered persons aged 15
and over. The enquiry findings should thus be
interpreted with thisin mind.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

55 There were 867 000 current smokers,
accounting for 15.3% of all persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong. Of those 867 000 current
smokers, 819 700 (94.5%) were daily smokers and
47300 (5.5%) were non-daily smokers. In
addition, there were 156 100 ex-daily smokers
who previously had a daly smoking habit,
representing 2.7% of all persons aged 15 and over.
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Distribution of smokers (including smoking of all forms of tobacco)

Persons aged 15 and over
5679500
(100.0%)
|
| | |
Current smokers Ex-smokers Non-smokers

867 000 179 400 4 633 100
(15.3%) (3.2%) (81.6%)

Daily smokers Non-daily smokers

Ex-daily smokers

819 700 47 300 156 100
(14.4%) (0.8%) (2.7%)
5.6 819 700
818200 (99.8%)
2300 (0.3%)
( )
144% ( 5.1)
5.7 156 100
151200 (96.9%)
5700 (3.6%)
2.7%
( 5.1
5.8
23.3%
12.4% / 14.4%
3.7%
2.3% 4.8%
/ 27% (52
5.1)

Others
23300
(0.4%)
Form of tobacco consumed daily
5.6 Of those 819700 daly smokers,

818 200 (99.8%) were daily cigarette smokers and
2 300 (0.3%) were daily smokers who consumed
other forms of tobacco (including cigar, hand
rolled cigarette, water pipe and pipe-smoking).
Daily cigarette smokers accounted for 14.4% of
al personsaged 15 and over. (Table5.1)

5.7 Regarding those 156100 ex-daily
smokers, 151 200 (96.9%) were ex-daily cigarette
smokers and 5 700 (3.6%) were ex-daily smokers
who consumed other forms of tobacco. Ex-daily
cigarette smokers accounted for 2.7% of all
persons aged 15 and over. (Table5.1)

Comparison with previous surveys

5.8 The percentage of daly cigarette
smokers had been decreasing steadily over the
past years from 23.3% in 1982 to 12.4% in 2000,
but increased to 14.4% in 2002/03. As for the
percentage of ex-daily cigarette smokers, after
having continuously decreased from 3.7% in 1984
t0 2.3% in 1990, it increased to 4.8% in 1996 and
then dropped again to 2.7% in 2002/03. (Table
5.2 and Chart 5.1)
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A. Analysison daily cigar ette smokers

Age and sex

59 Of the 818 200 daily cigarette smokers,
710 500 (86.8%) were males and 107 800 (13.2%)
were females. Analysed by age group, 59.1% of
them were aged 40 and over; 22.5%, 30-39;
16.4%, 20-29 and 2.0%, 15-19. (Table5.3q)

5.10 Daily cigarette smoking seemed to be
more popular among older persons. Expressed
as a percentage of all persons in the respective age
groups, the rate of being daily cigarette smokers
was the lowest for persons aged 15-19, at 3.8%,
and the highest for those aged 50-59, at 17.9%.
Analysed by sex, the rate for males (26.1%) was
much higher than their female counterpart (3.6%).
(Table 5.3a)

511 Compared with the 2000 survey, the
overal rate increased by 2.0 percentage points.
The rates of being daily cigarette smokers in all
age groups were higher than the corresponding
rates in 2000 except that for persons aged 15-19.
The rate for males increased by 4.1 percentage
points in 2002 wheresas that for females remained
broadly the same when compared with the
corresponding ratesin 2000. (Table 5.3a)

Age started smoking cigarette weekly

5.12 Most (59.9%) daily cigarette smokers
started smoking cigarette weekly at age 10-19; and
another 34.6% at age 20-29. Both males and
females had broadly similar distribution patterns.
(Table 5.3b)

Daily consumption of cigarettes

5.13 Some 47.0% of the daly cigarette
smokers consumed 11-20 cigarettes in a day; and
46.8%, 1-10 cigarettes. The daily cigarette
smokers consumed an average of 14 cigarettesin a
day. Analysed by age group, daily cigarette
smokers aged 50-59 and those aged 40-49 smoked
an average of 16 and 15 cigarettes in a day
respectively. They consumed more cigarettes
than daily cigarette smokers in other age groups
(with average daily consumption of cigarettes
around 12-14). (Table 5.3c)
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/ (56.0%)
(50.3%) /
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5.14 Anaysed by sex, male daily cigarette
smokers generally consumed more cigarettes, with
an average of 15 per day, than femae daily
cigarette smokers, with an average of 12 per day.
(Table 5.3c)

5.15 Compared with the 2000 survey, the
average daily consumption of cigarettes of the
daily cigarette smokers dropped dightly. (Table
5.3¢)

Economic activity status

5.16 Some 659 600 (80.6%) daily cigarette
smokers were economically active, and the
remaining 158600 daily cigarette smokers
(19.4%) were economically inactive.  Daily
cigarette smoking was much more popular among
the economically active persons (the rate of being
daily cigarette smokers was 18.7%) than among
their economically inactive counterpart (7.4%).
Among the economically inactive persons, retired
persons had the highest rate of being daily
cigarette smokers, at 12.8%. (Table 5.3d)

Reason for starting to smoke cigarette

517 Some 65.0% of those 818200 daily
cigarette smokers started smoking cigarette
because of “influence of friends’; 25.2%, “out of
curiosity”; and 22.3%, “hecessity in socia
functions’. Other commonly cited reasons
included “killing time” (13.1%), “easing tension”
(13.0%), “refreshing one’'s mind” (11.1%) and
“influence of family members’ (9.1%). (Table
5.3¢)

Whether had tried / wanted to give up
smoking

5.18 Some 284 100 (34.7%) daily cigarette
smokers had tried but failed to give up smoking,
among whom 87.5% were males. The four most
commonly cited reasons for their failure to give up
smoking included “cigarette smoking had formed
a habit / favourite” (56.0%), “not determined
enough” (50.3%), “most friends / colleagues were
smokers’ (20.9%) and “necessity for easing
tension” (13.5%). (Tables5.3f and 5.4)
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5.19 Another 474500 (58.0%) daily
cigarette smokers, however, had neither tried nor
wanted to give up smoking, among whom 86.6%
were males. The four most commonly cited
reasons for their not wanting to give up smoking
included “cigarette smoking had formed a habit /
favourite” (78.4%), “not determined enough”
(28.0%), “most friends / colleagues were smokers”
(15.8%) and “necessity for easing tension”
(13.2%). (Tables5.3f and 5.5)

5.20 The remaining 59600 (7.3%) daily
cigarette smokers had never tried but wanted to
give up smoking, among whom 85.2% were
males. The most commonly cited reason for
their not trying to do so was “cigarette smoking
had formed a habit / favourite” (60.3%), followed
by “not determined enough” (46.0%). (Tables
5.3f and 5.6)

B. Analysison ex-daily cigar ette smokers

Age and sex

521 Of the 151200 ex-daily cigarette
smokers, 50.6% were aged 60 and over, and
another 34.4% were aged 40-59. Older persons
had a higher rate of being ex-daily cigarette
smokers. The rate was the highest for persons
aged 60 and over, a 7.6%, and the lowest for
those aged 15-29, at 0.4%. Anaysed by sex,
86.3% of the ex-daily cigarette smokers were
males and the rate of being ex-daily cigarette
smokers was much higher among males (4.8%)
than females (0.7%). (Table5.7a)

Reason for giving up smoking

5.22 About 58.2% of the 151200 ex-daily
cigarette smokers gave up smoking on their own
accord because of “health reason (without advice
from doctor / nurse / other health care
professional)”; another 25.0%, “considered
smoking not good to heath”; 23.1%, “heath
reason (with advice from doctor / nurse / other
health care professional)”; and 20.6%, “influence
of family members/ friends’. (Table 5.7b)
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C. Analysis on current smokers
awareness of the smoking cessation
service

5.23 All current smokers (including daily and
non-daily smokers of all forms of tobacco) were
asked whether they were aware of the smoking
cessation servicee  Of the 867000 -current
smokers, some 395 500 (45.6%) were aware of
the servicee A higher proportion of female
current smokers (48.9%) were aware of the
smoking cessation service compared with their
male counterpart (45.1%). Analysed by age
group, the percentage of current smokers who
were aware of the service was the highest among
those aged 30-39. (Table5.8)

Whether had tried / would try the smoking
cessation service

524 Of the 395500 current smokers who
were aware of the smoking cessation service, only
1.6% had tried it before. The corresponding
percentage was higher for maes (1.8%) than
females (0.9%). (Table5.9).

5.25 Some 389 100 current smokers had not
tried the smoking cessation service athough they
were aware of it. Among them, 13.7% claimed
that they were willing to try the smoking cessation
service. (Tableb.9)

D. Analysis on employed persons views
on smoking in work place

5.26 All  employed persons (excluding
domestic helpers) within each enumerated
household were asked about the information on
smoking in work place, including the number of
smokers who worked within 3 metres around them
and their views on various measures of prohibiting
smoking in the indoor area of work place.

Whether had smokers within 3 metres of
work place

5.27 Of the 3046700 employed persons
(excluding domestic helpers) a the time of
enumeration, some 959 700 (31.5%) reported that
there were persons who smoked within 3 metres
around them in their work place. For those who
worked mainly in indoor area and those who
worked entirely in indoor area, some 22.1% and
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21.8% respectively reported that there were
persons who smoked within 3 metres around them
in their work place. The corresponding
percentages were much higher for those who
worked entirely in outdoor area (60.8%), those
who worked mainly in outdoor area (59.4%) and
those who worked both in indoor and outdoor
areas (53.4%). (Table5.10)

Whether permitted to smoke in the indoor
area of work place

5.28 Of the 2864400 employed persons
involved in working in indoor area (excluding
domestic helpers and those who worked entirely in
outdoor area), some 649000 persons (22.7%)
reported that smoking was permitted in the indoor
area of their work place. Another 2081 900
persons (72.7%) reported that smoking was not
alowed in the indoor area of their work place
while 133500 persons (4.7%) were not sure.
(Table5.11)

Whether had designated smoking area in
the indoor area of work place

5.29 Some 397200 employed persons
reported that there was designated smoking areain
the indoor area of their work place, representing
13.9% of those 2864400 employed persons
mentioned above. Another 2 327 900 employed
persons (81.3%) said the opposite while 139 200
persons (4.9%) were not sure.  (Table5.11)

Whether had designated non-smoking area
in indoor area of work place

5.30 When asked whether there was
designated non-smoking area in the indoor area of
their work place, some 931 500 employed persons
(32.5%) gave a positive answer while 1 801 800
persons (62.9%) gave a negative answer. The
remaining 131 100 persons (4.6%) were not sure.
(Table 5.11)
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5.1

Chart 5.1 Percentage of daily cigarette smokersand ex-daily cigar ette smoker s among
all personsaged 15 and over
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5.1 /

Table5.1 Daily smokers/ Ex-daily smokers by form of tobacco consumed daily

Daily smokers Ex-daily smokers
No. of No. of
# persons persons
Form of tobacco consumed daily” ('000) % ('000) %
818.2 99.8 151.2 96.9
Cigarettes
2.3 0.3 5.7 3.6
Other forms of tobacco
819.7 156.1
Overall
: Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.2
Table5.2  Daily cigarette smokersand ex-daily cigarette smokers

Daily cigarette smokers Ex-daily cigarette smokers
No. of No. of
persons * persons *
Survey period ('000) Rate* ('000) Rate*
888.4 233 # #
Jan-Mar 1982
783.9 19.9 # #
Mar 1983
744.5 18.7 145.6 3.7
Jul 1984
7134 174 132.9 3.2
Jul 1986
723.9 16.8 138.3 3.2
Jul 1988
691.9 15.7 102.7 2.3
Jul 1990
687.1 14.9 1345 29
Aug-Sep 1993
740.4 14.8 240.3 48
Jan 1996
805.1 15.0 206.7 3.8
Mar 1998
692.5 124 210.9 3.8
Oct-Nov 2000
818.2 144 151.2 2.7
Nov 2002 - Feb 2003
i Notes: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and

over in the respective survey periods.

# # Not available.
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5.3a
Table5.3a Daily cigarette smokers by age and sex

Survey conducted during Nov 2002 - Feb 2003

Male Female Overdl
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate*  ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
15-19 11.8 17 53 4.9 4.5 2.3 16.7 20 38
20- 29 1044 147 232 300 278 6.2 134.4 164 144
30-39 1536 216 283 301 280 4.3 183.8 225 147
40 - 49 1871 263 300 180 16.7 2.7 205.1 251 16.0
50 - 59 1319 186 335 6.0 5.6 16 137.9 168 17.9
=60 1216 171 250 188 175 3.6 1404 17.2 140
@ 7105 1000 2621 107.8 100.0 3.6 8182 100.0 144
Overall® (86.8) (13.2) (100.0)
Survey conducted during Oct-Nov 2000
Male Femae Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate*  ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
15-19 14.9 25 6.4 5.7 5.6 2.6 20.6 30 45
20-29 90.7 154 199 227 221 4.7 113.3 164 121
30-39 1321 224 231 244 238 34 156.4 226 121
40 - 49 1547 262 264 16.0 156 25 170.8 247 141
50-59 937 159 26.2 8.2 8.0 25 101.9 147 148
2 60 1039 176 218 256 25.0 4.9 129.4 18.7 129
@ 5899 1000 220 102.6 100.0 35 6925 1000 124
Overa|® (85.2) (14.8) (100.0)
Do* Notes: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age and sex sub-groups. For
/ example, among all males age 15-19, 5.3%
5.3% were daily cigarette smokers based on the
2002/03 survey.
@ e

Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all daily cigarette
smokers.
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5.3b
Table5.3b Daily cigarette smokers by age started smoking cigar ette weekly and sex

Male Female Overdl

No. of No. of No. of

Age started smoking persons persons persons
cigarette weekly ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

<10 11.8 1.7 1.1 1.0 12.9 1.6
10- 19 427.0 60.1 63.1 58.5 490.1 59.9
20-29 247.4 34.8 35.9 333 283.3 34.6
>30 24.2 34 7.7 7.2 319 3.9

710.5 100.0 107.8 100.0 818.2 100.0

Total
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5.3c /
Table5.3c Daily cigarette smokers by age/ sex and daily consumption of cigar ettes

No. of cigarettes smoked per day

Average no. of cigarettes

smoked per day
1-10 11-20 =221 Total
Survey Survey
/ conducted conducted
No. of No. of No. of No. of during during
Agegroup/ persons persons persons persons Nov 2002 - Oct - Nov
Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % Feb 2003 2000
Agegroup
15-19 103 617 6.1 364 }5 5 } 36 16.7 100.0 12 13
20-29 73.0 543 56.3 41.9 134.4 100.0 13 13
30-39 88.8 483 838 456 112 6.1 1838 100.0 14 14
40 - 49 874 426 1032 50.3 145 71 2051 1000 15 17
50 - 59 519 37.7 736 534 123 9.0 1379 100.0 16 16
260 716 510 614 438 73 52 1404 100.0 14 14
Sex
3140 442 3490 491 475 6.7 7105 100.0 15 15
Mae
68.9 64.0 3b5 329 33 31 1078 100.0 12 12
Femae
3830 468 3845 470 50.8 6.2 8182 100.0 14 15
Overall
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5.3d

Table5.3d Daily cigarette smokers by economic activity status

No. of persons

Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
¥ 659.6 80.6 18.7
Economically active’
158.6 194 74
Economically inactive
1184 145 12.8
Retired persons
=2 23.4 2.9 3.4
Home-makers
# 16.8 2.1 31
Others’
818.2 100.0 144
Overal
* Notes: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and

18.7%
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over in the respective activity status
groups. For example, among all
economically active persons, 18.7% were
daily cigarette smokers.

Economically active persons comprise the

employed persons and unemployed
persons.
Others include students and other

economically inactive persons.
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5.3e
Table5.3e Daily cigarette smokers by reason for starting to smoke cigar ette and sex

Male Female Overdl
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for starting to smoke persons persons persons
cigarette’ ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
463.6 65.3 68.0 63.1 531.6 65.0
Influence of friends
178.1 25.1 28.4 26.4 206.5 25.2
Out of curiosity
165.0 23.2 17.6 164 182.6 22.3
Necessity in social functions
91.0 12.8 159 14.7 106.9 131
Killing time
89.5 12.6 171 159 106.6 13.0
Easing tension
80.0 11.3 10.8 10.0 90.7 111
Refreshing one’ s mind
63.6 8.9 109 10.1 745 9.1
Influence of family members
/ 141 2.0 14 13 155 1.9
To look more mature / stylish
/ 10.1 14 13 12 114 14
Influence of public figures/
artistes
/ 9.1 13 2.1 2.0 11.2 14
Influence of TV programs/
movies
710.5 107.8 818.2
Overall
 F Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.

-77 -



Pattern of smoking

5.3f /
Table5.3f Daily cigarette smokers by whether had tried / wanted to give up smoking
and sex
Male Female Overdll
/ No. of No. of No. of
Whether had tried / wanted persons persons persons
to give up smoking ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
248.6 35.0 355 329 284.1 34.7
Had tried to give up smoking
but failed
50.8 7.2 8.8 8.2 59.6 7.3
Had never tried but wanted
to give up smoking
411.0 57.9 63.5 58.9 474.5 58.0
Had never tried and did not
want to give up smoking
710.5 100.0 107.8 100.0 818.2 100.0

Totd
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5.4

Table5.4 Daily cigarette smokers who had tried but failed to give up smoking by
reason for failing to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for failing to persons persons persons
give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 140.5 56.5 18.6 52.3 159.1 56.0
Cigarette smoking had formed
a habit / favourite
124.7 50.2 18.2 51.4 142.9 50.3
Not determined enough
/ 52.0 20.9 7.4 20.8 59.4 20.9
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
31.8 12.8 6.6 18.6 384 135
Necessity for easing tension
25.7 104 1.9 5.2 27.6 9.7
Necessity in socia functions
19.3 7.8 2.8 7.8 221 7.8
Killing time
194 7.8 2.8 8.0 22.3 7.8
Refreshing one’ s mind
/ 16.1 6.5 191 6.7
Felt psychologicaly /
physiologically uncomfortable 35 9.9
8.4 34 9.3 3.3
Too easy to get cigarettes
248.6 35.5 284.1
Overal
 F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.5

Table55 Daily cigarette smokers who had never tried and did not want to give up
smoking by reason for not wanting to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not wanting persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 325.1 79.1 46.9 73.9 372.0 784
Cigarette smoking had formed
a habit / favourite
118.6 28.9 14.4 22.6 133.0 28.0
Not determined enough
/ 65.5 159 9.4 14.8 74.9 15.8
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
52.5 12.8 104 16.3 62.9 13.2
Necessity for easing tension
32.2 7.8 4.9 7.8 37.2 7.8
Refreshing one’s mind
30.7 7.5 51 8.0 35.7 75
Killing time
30.3 7.4 4.6 7.3 35.0 7.4

Necessity in socia functions

/ 28.1 6.8 3.2 51 314 6.6
Felt psychologically /
physiologically uncomfortable

8.3 2.0 1.9 2.9 10.2 21
Too easy to get cigarettes
411.0 63.5 474.5
Overal
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.6

Table5.6 Daily cigarette smokers who had never tried but wanted to give up
smoking by reason for not trying to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not trying persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 321 63.1 39 445 36.0 60.3
Cigarette smoking had formed
a habit / favourite
22.7 44.6 4.8 54.2 275 46.0
Not determined enough
/ 6.6 13.0 15 17.1 8.1 13.6
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
5.3 10.3 1.8 20.3 7.0 11.8
Necessity for easing tension
43 8.4 ) 4.8 8.1
Necessity in social functions 09 L 102
35 6.8 ) 4.1 7.0
Killing time
1.8 3.4 ) 3.0 5.1
Too easy to get cigarettes 15 > 16.9
2.3 4.5 ) 2.6 4.4
Refreshing one’s mind
50.8 8.8 59.6
Overall
# Notes: # Multiple answers were allowed.

Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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5.7a /
Table5.7a Ex-daily cigarette smokers by age/ sex

/ No. of persons *
Age group / Sex ('000) % Rate*
Age group
15-29 55 3.7 04
30-39 17.1 11.3 14
40 - 49 28.5 18.8 2.2
50-59 23.6 15.6 31
> 60 76.5 50.6 7.6
Sex
130.6 86.3 4.8
Male
20.7 13.7 0.7
Femae
151.2 100.0 2.7
Overall
i / Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age / sex groups. For example,
0.4% among all persons aged 15-29, 0.4% were

ex-daily cigarette smokers.
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5.7b
Table5.7b Ex-daily cigarette smokers by reason for giving up smoking and sex

Male Femae Overdl
No. of No. of No. of
# persons persons persons
Reason for giving up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
( / / 75.6 57.9 124 60.0 88.0 58.2
)
Health reason (without advice
from doctor / nurse/ other
health care professional)
32.9 25.2 5.0 24.1 37.9 25.0
Considered smoking not
good to health
( / / 311 23.9 3.7 18.1 34.9 23.1
Health reason (with advice from
doctor / nurse/ other health
care professional)
/ 26.5 20.3 4.7 22.9 31.2 20.6
Influence of family members/
friends
184 141 35 16.8 219 145
Avoid setting a bad example
to children
14.5 111 2.3 11.2 16.8 111
High price of cigarettes
7.2 55 8.2 5.4
Smoking is asocially unacceptable
habit 15 7.3
/ 3.6 2.8 4.4 29
Smoking is prohibited /
inconvenient at work or public
places
130.6 20.7 151.2
Overal
 F Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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5.8 /
Table58 Current smokers by age / sex and awareness of the smoking cessation
service
Awareness of the smoking cessation service
Aware Not aware Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
15-19 7.2 35.9 12.8 64.1 20.0 100.0
20-29 65.7 46.1 76.9 53.9 142.5 100.0
30-39 98.4 50.3 97.2 49.7 195.6 100.0
40 - 49 103.5 47.9 1125 52.1 216.0 100.0
50-59 67.3 46.9 76.4 53.1 143.7 100.0
>60 535 35.8 95.8 64.2 149.2 100.0
Sex
334.2 451 407.3 54.9 741.6 100.0
Mae
61.3 48.9 64.1 51.1 1254 100.0
Female
395.5 45.6 4715 54.4 867.0 100.0
Overal
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5.9

/

Table5.9 Current smokers who were aware of the smoking cessation service by
whether had tried the smoking cessation service / whether would try the

smoking cessation service and sex

/

Male Female Overall
Whether had tried the smoking
cessation service / whether No. of No. of No. of
would try the smoking persons * persons * persons *
cessation service ('000) %%* ('000) %* ('000) %*
59 18 0.5 0.9 6.5 16
Had tried the smoking
cessation service
328.3 98.2 60.8 99.1 389.1 98.4
Had not tried the smoking
cessation service
45.7 (13.9) 7.6 (12.6) 53.3 (13.7)
Would try the smoking
cessation service
282.6 (86.1) 53.1 (87.4) 335.8 (86.3)
Would not try the smoking
cessation service
334.2 100.0 61.3 100.0 395.5 100.0

Totd

-85-

Notes: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all current
smokers who were aware of the smoking
cessation service but had not tried the
service.

Some estimates are based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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5.10

*

Table5.10 Employed personst by nature of work place and whether had smokers
within 3 metresof work place

Whether had smokers within 3 metres of work place

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Nature of work place ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
258.1 221 912.5 77.9 1170.6 100.0
Mainly indoor
117.9 59.4 80.7 40.6 198.7 100.0
Mainly outdoor
225.1 21.8 806.5 78.2 1031.6 100.0
Entirely indoor
110.9 60.8 715 39.2 182.3 100.0
Entirely outdoor
247.6 53.4 2159 46.6 463.5 100.0
Both indoor and outdoor
959.7 315 2087.0 68.5 3046.7 100.0
Overal
i Note: * Excluding domestic helpers.
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511 *
Table5.11 Employed persons* by policy on smoking in the indoor area of work place
implemented in the establishment being engaged in

Policy on smoking in the indoor area
of work place implemented in the No. of persons
establishment being engaged in ('000) %

Whether smoking was permitted in
indoor area of work place

649.0 22.7
Yes
2081.9 72.7
No
1335 4.7
Not sure
Whether had designated smoking areaiin
indoor area of work place
397.2 13.9
Yes
23279 81.3
No
139.2 49
Not sure
Whether had designated non-smoking areaiin
indoor area of work place
9315 325
Yes
1801.8 62.9
No
131.1 4.6
Not sure
2864.4 100.0
Total
Do* Note: * Excluding domestic helpers and those who

worked entirely in outdoor area.
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Survey coverage and sample design

The Thematic Household Survey (THS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(a) inmates of institutions; and
(b) personsliving on board vessels.

This survey covers about 99% of the Hong Kong
Resident Population (i.e. including both Usual
Residents® and Mobile Residents?).

2. The THS is based on a sample of
guarters selected from all permanent quarters and
guarters in segments which are for residential and
partidly residential purposes in Hong Kong in
accordance with a scientifically designed sampling
scheme. The sampling units are permanent
guarters in built-up areas and segments in
non-built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major developed
areas. Each unit of quarters is identified by
unique address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

1 “Usual Residents’ include two categories of people:

(1) Hong Kong Permanent Residents who have
stayed in Hong Kong for at least three months
during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least three months during the six
months after the reference time-point, regardless of
whether they are in Hong Kong or not at the
reference time-point; and (2) Hong Kong
Non-permanent Residents who are in Hong Kong at
the reference time-point.

As for “Mobile Residents’, they are Hong Kong
Permanent Residents who have stayed in Hong
Kong for at least one month but less than three
months during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least one month but less than
three months during the six months after the
reference time-point, regardless of whether they are
in Hong Kong or not at the reference time-point.
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10

16 671
12 087

Cont

13279

(79.

4, The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
guartersin each segment. The use of segments as
the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5. The questionnaire is designed to collect
information from Hong Kong residents on their
understanding of the Basic Law, pattern of
outbound travel and pattern of smoking.

Enumeration experience

6. A total of 16 671 households were found
in the sample of 16340 occupied quarters.
Among those 16671 households, 12087
households had been successfully enumerated, with
an overadl response rate of 73%. The
enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-

16 340
16671
3%

Households
16 671

I
acted

Non-contacted
3392

7%) (20.3%)

Enumerated
12 087
(91.0%)

Non-responded
1192
(9.0%)

Reliability of the estimates

7. Results of the THS are subject to
sampling error and non-sampling error. The
estimates contained in this report were based on
information obtained from a particular sample,
which was one of a large number of possible
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10.

samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The ‘sampling error’ is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. It should be noted that since all estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
a small magnitude. These estimates should be
interpreted with caution.

9. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables contained in this
report, the coefficient of variation (CV) can be
used. CV isobtained by expressing the standard
error (SE) as a percentage of the estimate to
which it refers. In turn, the SE is computed
according to aformula which is established on the
basis of statistical theory. Generaly speaking,
the SE is related to the variability of the elements
in the population, the size of the sample and the
sampl e design adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the selected
variables presented in this report are given below :

. - v
Variable Estimate (%)
/
Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who had some / 48.3% 0.9
good knowledge of the Basic Law among all persons aged
15 and over
/
Percentage of persons aged 16 and over who had travelled 48.8% 0.9
to Guangdong Province / Macao during the twelve months
before enumeration among all persons aged 16 and over
/
24.2% 1.6

Percentage of persons aged 16 and over who had travelled
to places other than Guangdong Province / Macao during
the twelve months before enumeration among all persons
aged 16 and over
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. : v
Variable Estimate %)
14.4% 1.4
Percentage of daily cigarette smokers aged 15 and over °
among all persons aged 15 and over
2.7% 34

Percentage of ex-daily cigarette smokers aged 15 and over
among all persons aged 15 and over
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Appendix 2 : Previoudly released Thematic Household Survey Reports

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version, HK$60
4/2000-6/2000) (Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

- Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
- Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspirations
Aspirations for setting up own business
/ Training / retraining courses attended
/ Plan for attending training / retraining courses
Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version, HK$66
1/2000-3/2000) (Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and I nternet

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version, HK$44
9/1999-11/1999) (Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999)

Headlth status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version, HK$66
10/1999-1/2000) (Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public’ s responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minoritiesin
Hong Kong
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Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

10/2000-11/2000)

4/2001-6/2001)

4/2001-6/2001)

1/2001-5/2001)

3/2002-5/2002)

-03-

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 5
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 10/2000-11/2000)

Pattern of cigarette smoking
Understanding of the Basic Law

Views on employment of domestic helpers
Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 6
Bilingual version, HK$54
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 7
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Aspiration and experience of taking up
residence in the mainland of China
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 8
Bilingual version, HK $46
(Survey period: 1/2001-5/2001)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and purchase of medical insurance
by individuals

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 9
Bilingual version, HK$40
(Survey period: 3/2002-5/2002)

Hong Kong students studying outside Hong
Kong

Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

Foot health of older persons

Insurance needs and opinions on insurance
services
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Thematic Household Survey Reports

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 10
Bilingual version, HK$54
5/2002-7/2002) (Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Penetration of personal computer and I nternet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 11
Bilingual version, HK$36
8/2001-10/2001) (Survey period: 8/2001-10/2001)

Characteristics of dependent parents
Aspiration for improvement in accommodation
Home mortgage interest payment

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 12
Bilingual version, HK$75
5/2002-7/2002) (Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and coverage of medical
insurance purchased by individuals

Health status of institutional residents and their
utilization of medical services

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 13
Bilingual version, HK$52
7/2002-9/2002) (Survey period: 7/2002-9/2002)

- Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
- Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspiration
Aspiration for setting up own business
Engagement in job-related business activities
in the Mainland
Aspiration for working in the Mainland
/ Training / retraining courses attended
/ Plan for attending training / retraining courses
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Thematic Household Survey Reports

12/2001-2/2002)

5/2003-8/2003)

-05-

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 14
Bilingual version, HK$66
(Survey period: 12/2001-2/2002)

Time use pattern

Pattern of participation in unpaid activities
Pattern of participation in social activities
Sharing of housework

Views on home-makers

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 15
Bilingual version, HK$81
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security



Purchase channelsand Order Form

http://www.stati stical bookstore.gov.hk)

(ESD) (
http://www.esd.gov.hk)

( http://www.info.gov.hk/censtatd/chinese/
prod_serv/forms_index.html)

(852) 2582 3025
(852) 2827 1708
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The series of Thematic Household Survey Reports
and other publications of the Census and Statistics
Department can be purchased from the following
channels:

Online Purchase

Internet users may purchase the publications online
at the 'Statistical Bookstore, Hong Kong' (Address:
http://www.stati stical bookstore.gov.hk) with
payment made instantly.  Softcopies of the
publications purchased are available for immediate
downloading while hardcopies purchased will be
delivered by mail. Subscription to regular
publications and advance ordering of upcoming
releases are aso available. Apart from
publications, softcopies of dtatistical tables
containing more detailed statistics than those in
publications are also available for sale. The
Statistical Bookstore is hosted on the ESD portal
(Address : http://www.esd.gov.hk) together with
other public services.

From now until 29 February 2004, the Statistical
Bookstore is offering a special 25% discount on
selected publications.

Mail Order Service

A mail order form for ordering or arranging
subscription to hardcopies of publications is
available in most publications of the Census and
Statistics Department. It may be completed and
sent back together with a cheque or bank draft
covering al necessary cost and postage. The
order form is also available for downloading from
the website of the Department (Address:.
http://www.info.gov.hk/censtatd/eng/prod_serv/for
ms_index.html).

Sales Centre

Publications Unit

Census and Statistics Department
19/F Wanchai Tower

12 Harbour Road

Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Tel. : (852) 2582 3025

Fax. : (852) 2827 1708

Hardcopies of the publications are available for
purchase and can be collected on the spot at the
Unit. The Unit also accepts orders for softcopies
of publications and statistical tables, which will be
delivered online. It provides a comfortable
reading area where users may browse through
various publications of the Department on display.
Free publications of the Department are also
available for collection.
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Order Form®
Thematic Household Survey Report

To: Socia Surveys Section, Census and Statistics Department
5/F., Fortress Tower, 250 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
(Tel. No. : (852) 2887 5103, Fax. No. : (852) 2508 1501)

Please tick (V) in the appropriate box ().

(HK$)
Price | Loca | Total | No.of | Total
Title of Publication per |postage| price | copies| amount
copy | @&@ | (3) (b) [(@)x(b)
J | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 13
(J33790013B0) 52.0 16.4 | 68.4
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 14
(J33790014B0) 66.0 8.2 74.2
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 15
(J33790015B0) 81.0 164 | 974
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 16
(J3379001680) 56.0 8.2 64.2
O
TOTAL
| encloseacheque (No. ) of HK$ for the payment of the above order.

(Cheqgue should be crossed and made payable to ‘ The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region’ or ‘ The Government of the HKSAR'.)

Purchaser’s Information

Name: Address:

Title of Post :

Department :

Name of Tel. No. : Fax. No. :

Organization : Date:

Major type of business of organization :
O Import/export trades O Construction I Financing, insurance and real estate
0 Manufacturing [0 Business services [0 Educational institution
[ Retail trade 0 Community, social and personal services

[0 Others, please specify
Type of readers (more than one choice allowed) :

0 Manager O Analyst / researcher 0 Marketing / promotional personnel
[ Teaching staff / lecturer ] Student ] Others, please specify
Type of purchaser :
[0 Organization O Individual
Do you want to receive promotional materials of other publications of this department?
O Yes O No

Notes: (1) Applicable to hardcopies only. For ordering softcopies, please visit the online “Statistical Bookstore, Hong Kong”
(http://www.statistical bookstore.gov.hk ).
(2) For mailings to addresses outside Hong Kong, please do not send in a cheque now. The required postage will be advised upon
receipt of order.
(3) For an order of more than one copy, please consult the Information Services Department about the required local postage. (Tel.:
(852) 2842 8844 or (852) 2842 8845, Fax: (852) 2598 7482).

The information provided herein will only be used for processing your order of publications and will not be
disclosed to parties which are not involved in the processing. You may seek access to or correction of the
information by addressing your request to the Data Controlling Officer, Census and Statistics Department, 21/F.,
Wanchai Tower, 12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.
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